ESTATE RECORDS 1781-956
AND
DEED RECORDS 1782-85
IN
WASHINGTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Compiled by
Raymond HMartin Bell
Washington and Jefferson College

Washington, Pennsylvania

Second edition
1977






Estate Records

Before the formation of Washington County in 1781 the main
sources for estates for the region are in Westmoreland County,
Pa, (abstracts of wills in Vol. 6 Genealogical Societyof Pa.,
1915-17) and Yohogania County, Va. (summarized in Vol. 9, No. 3
The Virginia Genealogist, 1965). A few earlier records may be
found at Wheeling, W. Va.; Morgantown, W. Va.; Bedford, Pa.;
and Carlisle, Pa. Both Virginia and Pennsylvania claimed the
region and established courts. Permanent settlements began

about the year 1770.

Washington County in 1781 included all of Pennsylvania south
of the Ohio and west of the Monongahela River - present Was-
ington and Greene Counties with parts of Allegheny and Beaver.
The wills of Washington County 1781-1811 have been abstracted
by Mary Ellison Wood (Vol. 6, Genealogical Society of Pa. - No. 2,
Mar. 1916, pgs. 135-180). This reference should be consulted.

The present publication lists the wills, administration bonds,
accounts and Orphans Court records for 1781-96, The wills contain
much information not given here. The bonds were not available when
the 1967 edition of this book was issued.

The data are presented in condensed form. A search of the
original records will be helpful. Where minor children are named,
there were likely older children, whose names were not given,

If the person filing the accounts had the same surname, the given
name is listed in parenthesis. Where given, the township of resi-
dence is listed after the name.

Y
w

mentioned in earlier Yohogania records

will on file, year of probate listed ~

a accounts filed, both wills and letters of administration
OC = estate mentioned only in Orphans Court records

minor ch = guardian listed for these children

ch' = children named in estate distribution or partition
bound ch = child bound out, father dead

bpd = administration bond and letters granted

85 = 1785 (e.gs)

mwun

In the second half are deeds abstracted for 1782-85 (year of
recording, in order). For a complete description of the land with
adjoinees; for the names of the witnesses3 and for other details
see the original deed books, The surnames for both grantors and
grantees are given in the index, If the resident cof the grantee
is not given, it is the same as that of the grantor. If only the
township is given, it is for +“ashington County.



(-

ACHESON Johni bdbd 91; minor ch 92 (Jane, Hannah)

ADAMSON Thomas; w S0; a 90 (John & James)

ALEXANDER Isaac - E Bethlehem; w 93

ALLISON John -~ Cecil; w 90

ANDERSON Daniel; bd 94; a 96 (Ellzabeth); minor ch 96 (Jane, .James,

Elizabeth, John)

ANDREW David; bd 85; a 86 (Mary); minor ch 86 (John, Wllllam, James,
Esther, David, Samuel, Mary); widow, Mary m Leadley

ANKROM John - Ten Mile; w 89; a 89 (William)

ARCHER Michael; bd 86

ARMSTRONG Joseph; bd 82; a 87 (Thomas)

ARMSTRONG Thomas; bd 82; a 83

ASHBROOK Thomas; bd 81; a 83 (Mary): minor ch 83 (John, James, Ann,
Thomas); widow, Mary m John Dodd

ATKINSON George; bd 823 a 87 (George)

ATKINSON Thomas; w 84; a 86 (George & Thomas)

AULT Conrad; w 88; a 89 (Frederick); minor ch 93 (Frederick)

BALDWIN Jabez; w 88; a 93 (Caleb); minor ch 93 (Elizabeth, Esther, Caleb)

BARDOW Nicholas; bd 87; a 89
BARNARD James; w 89; a 91 (Ignatius)
BARR John - Leacock Tp, Lancaster Co; minor ch 93 (Samuel)
BATTIN Thomas; bd 94; a 96
BEAM Philip; bd 95; a 96 (Mary)
BEDFORD Nathaniel; bd 85
BEER Alexander; bd 93; a 96
BELL James - Morgan; w 91; a 96; minor c¢h 96 (John, James, Benjamin
Sarah, Isaac,.David)
BELL Richard; minor ch 92 (James)
BENHAM Peter - Campbell Co, Ky; w 95
BEST John - Hopewell; bd 95; minor ch 96 (Elizabeth, Anne, Pleasant);
widow Catharine
BLACK Robert; bd 91; a 93 (Mary)
BLACKFORD Matthew; bd 82; a 86
BLACKLEDGE Thomas; w 88; a 89 (Enoch & William)
BLACKMORE Samuel; bd 87; a 88 (Arbita & James):; minor ch 88 (Samuel,
William, Clllnda, Thomas, Rachel, Clementlus)
BLUNK William; bd 88
BOAK John; minor ch 87 (Betsy)
BOCKIAS Erasmus; a 86
BONHAM Jacobs; bd 84; a 86; minor c¢h 84 (Daniel, John)
BONHAM Landon; bd 95
BOOK John; w 86 a 87 (Jacob); see BOAK
BOYES John - Louisiana; w 91; a 92 (Allen)
BRADDOCK Abner: bd 95 |
BRADEN Ezekiel - Bethlehem; bd 96; minor ch 96 (Samuel, William,
Elizabeth, Mary, Ann)
BRADFORD Charles; w 89
BREAKBEALL (BRAKENBALL) Peter; w 88; a 95 (Jacob)
BRICE William -~ Prince Georges Co, Md; w O4
BRICKALL (BRICKETT) Elizabeth; bd 82; a 83
BRINDLEY Henry - Mingo Path; OC 85
BROWN John; bd 86; a 87 & 92
BROWN Lawrence; w 91; a 93
BROWN Paul; bd 96
BROWNFIELD William; bd 83; a 86
BROWNLEE Archibald; w 85; a 90 (James); minor ch 87 (Agnes, Margaret)
BROWNLEE Archibalds; w 88; a 96 (John)



BUCHANAN John - Hopewell; w 95

BUCHANAN Samuel; bd 'G0; a 92 (Elizabeth & John)

BUCKINGHAM John - Bethlehem; bd 943 a 96 (William); minor ch 96
(William, Isaac, Hannah, Mary, John) -

BUMGARDNER Adam; minor ch 81 (Jesse)

BURGETT Boston; bd 89; a 91 (George)

BURNS John; bd 89

CALDWELL William; w 87; a 89 (Margaret)
CALVIN James; w 96 _
CAMERON Hugh; bd 84 /Stillwell
CAMPBELL James; bd 84; a 88; minor ch (William, Sarah); widow, Lucy m
CAMPBELL John: bd 85; a 85 (Rosanna)
CARSON William; bd 82
CARSON William - Buffalo Creek; w 83; ch 84 (Mary Johnston, John, Adam,
Isaac, Jennet Clark, James); widow Willemina
CARTER William - Amwell; bd 913 a 92 (James); minor ch 93 (James,
Elizabeth, Ann, Hannah Ruth)
CATON Thomas; bd 95: ch 96 (George, Milce m Thomas Praul, Susannah,
Daniel, Priscilla, Dorsey, Agnes)
CHALFANT Robert; bd 87; a 90 (Chads); minor ch 92 (Sarah, Elizabeth, Mary)
CHAMBERLAIN Rlchard - Mount Pleasant; w 89; a 92
CHAPMAN John; bd 86; a 90; minor ch 91 (Elizabeth, William, Thomas,
George, Susannzh, Nancy)
CHERRY Thomas; bd 863 a 90 (Thomas Jr & Mary); minor ch 90 (Moses, Edwarad)
CLARK John; bd 83
CLARK Kiah; minor ch 84 (Jennet)
CLEMENS James - Donegal; w 96
CLOCK Lewis; bd 81
COCHRAN Alexander - Cecil Co, Md; w 85; a 89 (William & Alexander)
COCHRAR Joserh; bd 83
COCHRAN William - Smith; minor ch 83 (Rebecca)
CONYERS John; bd 913 a 95; minor ch 89 & 94 (John, Thomas, Sarah, Samuel)
COOK Jacob Jr; w 82; a 90 (Jacob Sr)
Y COOK Thomas; OC 84 (Ann)
COONTS Wendell; bd 82
COOPER John - Smith; w 94
COOPER lMoses; a 87 (Zebulon & Moses)
COULSON Uriah; bd 87; a 88 (Samuel)
COULTER John; a 91 (Abigail); minor ch 91 (Mary, Abigail, John, Elizabeth)
CRAVEN John; bd 87: a 87 (Francd®s)
CRAWFORD Andrew; w 95
CRAWFORD James; bd 82
Y CRAWFORD Valentine; minor ch 82 (Rachel)
CREE Robert; bd 95
CRIBS Christian; w 84
CRITCHFIELD Arthur; w 89; a 90 (Charity & Philip)
- CROSS William - Nottingham; minor ch 93 (Ignatius, Joseph)
CROW Lawrence - Pike Runj; bd 89; a 92 (Margaret); ch 93 (John, Thomas,
Jane m William Huggins, Margaret, William, Ruth, Lawrence)
CUFF John - Washington; w 86; a 88
CUNNING Alexander; w 83
CUNNINGHAM Mary; w 86
CUNNINGHAM Robert - Strabane; w 91; a 92
-URREN Thomas; bd 83; a 85

DAGE Frederick - Bethlehem; w 96
DALEY Charles; w 83



DALEY Philip; w 87; a 90 (Philip, Samuel, Charles)

DANIEL Joseph; bd 86; a 873 minor ch (iiary, Prudina, Henry)

DAVIS James; bd 93

DAVIS John; bd 87; a 89 & 91; minor ch 88 (Susannah, Elizabeth, Sarah)

DAVIS William; w 89

DAY Samuel - Morris; w 93; a 96 (Daniel & Joseph); mlnor ch 96 (Benjamin)

DEARTH Randolph; bd 85

DEMENT Jesse - Strabane; bd 81; a 86 (James); minor ch 88 (David,
Rebecca, Catharine, Elizabeth)

DEVORE David; bd 92

DICKERSON Asaj; w 95; a 96 (Henry)

DICKERSON Gideon; w 89

DICKERSON John; w 85; a 86 (Ruth)

DICKSON John; bd 83

DIXON Samuel - Fallowfield; w 95

DOD Rev. Thaddeus - Amwell; w 93; minor ch 94 (Cephus); widow Phoebe

DODDRIDGE John; w 91; a 96 (Joseph); minor c¢h 92 (Benjamin, Enoch,

| Elinor, John)

DONAHEY John - Hopewell; w 85; a 86 (William)

DONALDSON David; bd 91; a 92 (Jennet & David)

DOUGHERTY Rodger; bd 82

DOUGLASS Robert = Hanover; w 95

DOUTTY Edward; bd 88; a 90 |

DRAPER James; bd 85; a 863 minor ch (James, Henry, John) - Amwell

DRUMMOND William - Robinson; w 85; a 92 (Margaret)

. DUNCAN Alexander - Smith; w 95

DUNCAN John; bd 863 a 90; minor ch 91 (John, Andrew, Mary, Robert,

Susannah, Isabella)

DUNCAN John - Hanover; w 92; a 94

DUNN Benajah; a 87

DUSSMAN Daniel; bd 94; a 95; minor ch (Jacob, Henry, Mary, Christian)

DUSSMAN Jacob; bd 87; a 88; minor ch 89 (Danlel, Catharlne)

DYE Benjamin; bd 89; a 92 (Andrew); minor ch 91 (James, George, Sarah)

ELLIS Thomas; bd~82; a 923 minor ch 83 (Thomas, Sarah); widow Ann
ESTELL Levi; minor ch 91 (Levi, Rhoda)

EVANS Zechariah; w 93

EVETT Andrew - Hopewell; bd 94; a 95; minor ch 96 (John)

FAULK Willjiam - Robinson; a 87 (Ann); minor ch 82 (Catharine, Elizabeth,
Henry, William, George, Jacob)

FAULKNER Samuel; bd 88; a 95 (Elizabeth)

FEASTER Gasper - Bethlehem; w 933 a 94 (Henry)

FERGUSON Alexander; bd 83; a 86

FERGUSON James - Nottingham; w 87; a 90 (Margaret)

FINDLEY Cornelius; a 86

FINDLEY George; bd 82; a 84

FLANNIKIN James; bd 82; a 84 (John & Samuel)

FORTNITT (FORTNER) Jacobj; w 923 a 933 minor ch 92 (Christina, Elizabeth,

Jacob, Margaret, Sarah, Mary)

FOSTER Thomas; bd 88 a 90

FOWLER James; w 82; a 96

FRANK Baltzer - Strabane; w 96; minor ch 96 (George, Eve, uohn, Jacob,
Andrew, Daniel, Henry, Potter, Susannah )

FR! K Mary; bd 96 \ -

FRAZEE David - Amwell: w 89; a 90 (Jonathan); minor ch 91 (Phebe, Sarah,
David, Mary, Ann); widow, Mary m Simon Porter

FRAZEE Thomas; bd 89; a 90



FRAZER David; w 833 a 93

FRAZER Francis - Peters; w 863 a 90 & 93
FRAZER John; bd 93; a 95

FRAZER Robert; bd 86; a 90 & 93

FROMAN Solomon; a 87 (Mary)

FRONICKER Jacob; bd 88; a 88

. FULK John; bd 86; a 86

Y

FULLENWIDER Henry; w 90

GERARD Jonah; w 82; a 85 (Justice)

GIBSON William - Strabane; bd 96; minor ch 96 (David, Jannet, Mary,

Esther, James)

GILL John; a 87 (William) : |

GILLANAN Philip; w 96

GLAN Patrick; bd 83

GLASS Listonj bd 87; a 913 minor ch 88 (James 15, Margaret 11, Jane 8,
John 6, Joseph 4, Samuel 1)

G(L)ASS Robert; bd 86; w 82; a 86 (James)

GOODWIN Joseph; bd 89; minor ch 89 (John)

GRAHAM William; bd 90; a 92

GRAY HMatthew; bd 87; a 88 (Susanna)

GREEN Henry; bd 83; a 86

GREGG John; a 89 (Richard)

GRIEVES George; a 87

GRIFFITH Edward - Smithji OC 83; minor ch 93 (Samuel); widow, Lettice

- m William Martin before 83

GRIFFITH Thomas - Cecil; minor ch 82 (Thomas, Robert, John, Moses, Eleanor)

GRISELL Joseph - Fallowfield or Pike Run; w 88; a 96; minor .ch 96 (Agnes)

GRISELL Priscilla (widow of Joseph); w 90; a 91 & 96

GUFFEY James; a 86

GUY Richard; minor 93 (Matthew); Richard, late of Maryland, died on
his way to Washington Co; Matthew has been living with his
grandfather, John Watt, and his uncle, John Kencaid

HALDEN James; bd 93

HALE William - Cumberland; w 933 a 94

HALL Williams; bd 84; a 86 (Sarah) /beth)

HAMILTON William; bd 86; a 87 (Mary & David); minor ch 89 (Margaret, Eliza-

HARLIN Henry; bd 903 a 93

HARVEY John; bd 83; a 86 ‘

HATHAWAY Abraham; a 87 (Abraham & Richard)

HATHAWAY Thomas; bd 893 a 90 (William)

HAY Matthew; bd 865 a 90 (Mary)

HAYES William; w 95

HAYS Ann; bd 95

HAYS David Sr - Smith; w 92

HENDERSON Matthew; bd 95

HIGGS Jonathan; a 87 (Catharine); minor ch 87 (Mary)

HILL John; bd 91; a 92 (Mary)

HILL Thomas - Donegal; a 96 (Mary); minor ch 96 (Ann, Rachel, Samuel,
Jane, Margaret)

HOLLOWAY Elkinah; bd 96

HOPKINS John; bd 93; a 95 (Thomas)

HOUGLAND John; bd 82

HOULISTON Adam; bd 95

HOUSE Adam; a 88 (Barbara)

HUDSON Joshua; bd 84; a 88 (William)

HUFFMAN Rudolph - Somerset; w 94



HUGHEY Jane - Peters: w 84; a 87 (John)

HUGHS John; bd 82 :

HUIE Pierces, widow; w 90

HULL Francis; a 86; minor ch 88 (Elizabeth, Margaret); widow,
Catharine m Benjamin Pegg

HULL John - Robinson; bd 88; a 90, 92, 94; minor ch 92 (Mosés, Elizabeth,
Rachel, John, Ruth, Gesham); widow, Rachel m Vanata

HUPP John; bd 82; a 86 AAnn & Everhart); minor ch 93 (John, Elizabeth)

HUSTON Williagp;« bd BRzty £ (James; Elizabeth & Robert)

HUSTON Williamj3. <hbd- ””;

HYTE Martin - Somersetj bd 84; a 87; minor ch 84 (Anthony, Elizabeth,

Catharine)

TAMS WllllamJ w 95

INNIS James - Fallowfield; w 91

ISRAEL Jacob; w 83; a'§5 (Isaac)

JACKSON Thomas; w 903 & 91 (Ann & William)

JACKSON William; bd 85; a 86

JAMISON William; bd 92

JOHNSTON Jacob; w 81; a 86 (Nicholas)

JOHNSTON Mary - Fallowfield; w 93

JOHNSTON William - Amwell or Strabane; bd 82; minor ch 82 (william,
James, John, Eleanor); widow Eleanor

JOLLY Peter: bd 86; a 86 (Martha)

JONES Evan; w 86

JONES Jacob; w 85; a 91 (Rebecca)

JONES Thomas; bd 913 a 91 (Jacob)

JUDGE Neal; bd 833 a 86 (Martha); bound ch 89 (William)

KELLA Abraham; bd 82

KELLAR Jacob; w 87

KELLOUGH Francis; bd 87; a 89

'KERR Alexander - Strabane; w 83; a 87 & 91

KERR John - Strabane; w 94

KERR John Sr - Nottingham - w 89

KIMBERLIN Daniel; bd 84

KING James; bd 86

KINSOR Johns bd 83: a 84 (Elizabeth)

KINTNER Michael; bd 84:-.a 86 (George & Catharine); minor ch 89 (George,
Michael, Margaret, Jacob); ch over 21 included Adam & Mary Misinger

KIRK James; bd 82; a 87: widow Martha m Parker:

KITTS Christian; w 89; a 90 & 92 (George & Valentine)

KUNTZ Michael - Washington; w 93; bound ch 94 (John, Peggy)

KUYKENDALL Lewis; bd 89; w 89

LAIRD James; bd 96

LAMBERT Moses; w 82; a 88 (Ossey)

LANG Joseph; minor ch 95 (Joseph)

LAUGHLIN Matthew; bd 933 ch 94 (John, Wllllam, Cassandra, Margaret Wallace,
Mary, Adam, Edward, James) - Pigeon Creek & Pike Run

LAW Catharine; bd 85; a 86

LAW William; minor ch 86 (James); bound ch 86 (Mary, William, Agnes)

LAWRENCE Joseph - Bethlehem; w 95

LEFFLER Jacob; w 84; a 96

LEIDY Henry; bd 93

LEMON John - Strabane; w 94; a 96 (Mary)

LINK Jacob; bd 84



LIVINGSTON William - Strabane; bd 923 a 96 (Agnes); minor ch 92
(Wwilliam, Hugh, Elizabeth, Jean, John, George, Sarah)

LOCKHART William; bd 89; a 90 (Elizabeth)

LONG John; w 86; a 87 (Noah & Ann)

LONG William - Cecili w 93; minor ch 96 (Jacob, W1lllam, Samuel,
~ Hannah, Joseph, Mary)

LOVE William; bd 903 a 92

LOWDEN James; a 90 (Thomas & Robert)

LUCKEY Robert; bd 93; a 94 (Catharine)

LYDIA Henrys a 94 (Jane); minor ch 94 (Peter, Ann)

LYNCH Jacob; bd 82 ,

MAINS Francis; w 84; a 87

MARCHANT Thomas; w 85

MARES William; bd 883 a 89

MARLEY William; bd 85; a 86

MARTIN John; bd 86; a 87 (Abigail)

MATTHEWS James; w 843 a 86 minor ch 87 (Robert, Paul, Margaret, James)
MAUCK John; bd 96

McADAMS James; bd 86; a 90 .
" McCANDLESS Alexander; a 87 & 90 (Ellzabeth) ch 90 (Sarah, Alexander,

Hugh, Elizabeth, James, Jane)

McCLELAND Elizbeth; bd 91

McCLELAND Robert; bd 91

McCLELLAND Kenneth; bd 96

McCLENAGHAN Hugh; bd 94

McCLOY Alexanders; a 95

McCOMAS Samuel -~ Fallowfield; w 94; a 96 (Zebelah); minor ch 96
(William Sinclair McComas)

McCOMB John; bd 95

McCOMB Thomas; bd 93

McCONNEL Alexander - Cecil; w 93

McCOOK Thomas; bd 84

McCOY Angus; w 96

McDONALD James; bd 93; a 96 (Margaret)

McDONALD John - Cross Creek; minor ch 96 (John, Margaret, Kennedy)

McDOWELL Mary; w 96; a 96

McELWEE John; bd 96

McFARLAND James; bd 943 a 96 (Andrew & Francis)

McFARREN Mary - Smiths w 92

McGAUGHER Patrick; bd 85; a 86

McGEEHAN Duncan - Robinson; w 92; minor ch 92 (John, Sarah, Mary,
Margaret, William, Duncan)

McGLAUGHLIN Laughlin; bd 88; a 89

McGOOGIN Daniel; bd 88; a 91 (Ann)

McGOWAN Samuel; bd 89

McGUINISS Francis; bd 82; a 88

McGUIRE Patrick; bd 95; a 96

McGUIRE Robert - Hopewell; bd 82; a 86 (Francis & Elizabeth); minor ch 84
(Thomas, William, Robert)

McGUIRE Thomas - Hopewell; w 93; minor ch 96 (Hugh, John)

McINTOSH John; bd 87; a 88; minor ch 88 (Ann)

McKAY Alexander; w 92

McKEE David; bd 86; a 87 (John & Margaret)

McKILLIPS Patrick; winor ch 92 (Alexander)

McKNEELY James; bd &2; a 88

McKNIGHT James; w 81; a 87

McLELLAN Robert; w 91



McMICHAEL John; a 93 (Andrew)
McMULLEN James; w 90; minor ch 94 (Jane, John, Sarah, James,
Betsy, Barbara, William)
McMULLEN Susannah; w 90
McNAMEE Barnabas - Bethlehem; w 93
McNAUGHTON Peter; bd 91
McQUON Abraham; bd 92
McQUON Isaac; bd 92
McQUOWN Thomas - Strabane; w 95
McROBERTS Charles; a 86 (Mary)
McRORY James - Chartiers; w 94; minor ch 93 (Agnes, James)
MEFFORD George; bd 89; a 90 (John); ch 90 (George, Elizabeth, Jacob, John)
MELONE Thomas; bd 96
MERCHANT John; a 86 (Thomas & Samuel)
MEVEY Edmond - Robinson; w 91; a 95 (Benjamin & Jane)
MILES Richard; bd 96
MILLER Christopher - Donegal; w 93
MILLER George; w 913 a 93 & 96
MILLER Jacob Sr; bd 83; a 86 (Jacob Jr); ch 86 (Polly m Andrew Deeds,
Jacob, John, Adam, Catharine, Frederick, Peter, Henry); widow, Mary
MILLER Oliver - Peters; w 82; a 86 (William)
MILLER Oliver; bd 85; a 86 (Mary) /Peters
MILLIGAN John; bd 823 a 83; minor ch 83 (James, Sarah); widow, Agnes -
MITCHELL Kent; a 86 (Hannah); minor ch 85 & 88 (Shadrick, Elizabeth,
Mary, Thomas, Sarah, Isaac, Ezra)
MOWBOWER George; w 95
MONTGOMERY Nathaniel; w 85; a 86 (John)
MOONEY James; bd 82; a 86
MOOR John; w 84 /Ann
MOORE Daniel; bd 85; a 86 (Morgan); minor ch 89 (Jane, Agnes); widow, Mary
MOORE David - Robinson; w 95 .
MOORE James; bd 83; a 87 (Mary)
MOORE James; bd 90
MORRIS Joseph; bd 88; a 92 (Jonathan)
MORRISON Gavin; w 833 a 83 (John)
MORRISON John - Peters; w 89
MORROW John; w 95
M(O)YER Michael; w 87; a 90 & 95 (George & Michael)
MURDOCK James; bd 92; a 93 (Mary) _
MYERS George; w 95 |
NATLOR William; bd 95
NELSON Joseph; bd 87; a 88 (Mary)
NEMONS William; bd 833 a 84 (Lettice)
NEWELL James; w 943 a 95 (John)
NORRIS John - Strabane; w 82

O*FARLAN Patrick; bd 92; w 92 -~ Nottingham

O*NEILL Barnett; a 90

OWENS (OWINGS) John Sr - Ten Mile; w 853 a 87 (Susannah); minor ch 90
(John, David, Vincent, George, Mary, James)

OWENS Martin; bd 86

PARK James; bd 83

PARK John; bd 83

PARK Samuel - Cecil; w 96

PARK William; bd 82; minor ch 83 (James, Mary); widow, Ann m Isaac Cowen;
William only brother of James Park, late Lt in 73rd Va Regiment



9

PARR William - Chartiers Creek; w 82; a 87; minor ch 87 (Margaret);
widow, Sarah m 'John Quinn

PATTEN Michael; bd 90; a 91 (David)

PATTERSON Mary - Cross Creek; w 96

PAUL James; w 863 a 87 (Sarzh)

PAUL Nathaniel; w 95

PEACOCK John; w 87; a 88

PEARSOL Jacob; bd 83; a 87 (John) /Rice

PHILABAUM Conrad; bd 85; a 87 (Sarah & Christian); widow, Sarah m Jacobdb

PHILABAUM George; bd 833 a 84 (Catharine)

PHILLIPS Lewis; bd 84; a 84

PHIPPS Josephs bd 87

PREGG John - Maryland; minor ch 96 (Samuel, William)

PRIOR Nathan - Cumberland; w 92; a 94 (Timothy & John); minor ch 94
(Margaret, John, Sarah, Na'chan)

PYLATT Jacob; w 84

QUICK Cornelius; w 92

RALSTON David; bd 94

RANKIN John; w 88; a 89 (Rebecca); minor ch 94 (James, Mary) - Matthew
Rankin of Smith guardian; Jesse, Samuel, brothers of John

RANKIN .William - Smiths w 93

RANKIN Zachariah - Smith; w 85; a 87; minor ch 87 (Ablgall)

RAWLINGS Michael; bd 82; a 88 (Mary)

RAWLINGS Nathan; bd 82

REDFORD Nathaniel; a 85 (Jane)

REED James; bd 95

REED Joseph; bd 95; a 96 (Margaret)

REINHART Thomas - Franklin; w 93

RENO Benjamin; w 83; a 87

REYNOLDS Alexander - Amwell; w 84; a 85 (Letitia); son, Alexander born

after will was written

RHINEHEART Simon; bd 87; a 87

RICE Abraham - Donegal; w 95

RICHARDSON Nehemiah; bd 96

RIGBY Thomas; bd 82; a 82; minor ch 85 (Elizabeth, Nimrod, Henrietta,
Titus, Augustus, Mary); widow, Ann m John Jones of Menallen Tp;
guardians, Reason Pumphrey of Strabane & John Jones of Menallen

RIGG John; bd 96

RINEHART John; bd 87

RIPPETH James; bd 95

ROBBINS Ann; w 85; a 86

ROBBINS Isaac; bd 823 minor ch 83 (Isaac, William, James)

ROBBINS Job; a 92; bound ch 85 (James): minor ch 85 (John)

ROBERTSON (ROBISON) Lane; w 843 a 85 (Susanna); six children;g

: Elizabeth by a former wife is known as "Patty"

ROGERS David - Hampshire Co, Va; w 83

ROLLAR George; w 96

RONEY James; w 913 a 92 (Hercules)

ROSE Tychious - Morgan; w 93

ROSS James; a 86 (Mary); minor ch 82 (James, Mary, John, Phebus, Moses,

Isabel, Robert Andrews) - Cecil

ROSS John; a 87

ROZIER George; bd 82; a 82

RUSSEL William - Donegal; w 95

SCARMEHORN Luke; bd 84; a 873 minor ch 87 (Sarah, Nathaniel, Margaret,
Solomon, Isaac)



10

SCOTT Josiah; bd 93 .

SCOTT Samuel; bd 90; a 94 (Ellzabeth), minor ch 92 (John, Jean)

SCOTT Thomas; bd 873 a 90; minor ch 90 (Thomas) widow, Eleanor m Johnston

SCOTT Thomas - Washington; w 96

SEALS James; bd 89

SEATON James; a 87 (Betty & James)

SELSER Lewis; bd 95; a 96 (Barbara)

SHANNON John; w 874 -89 & 0L (George & Hannah)

SHARP Edward; ‘ba Bﬂx'a*aau\Naiharlne). minor ch 89 (wWilliam, Isaac, Adam,
Paul, Stogdall “Elizaveth, Mary) :

SHEARER David; w 90; a 91 (Thomas)

SHEARER Robert - Smiths; a 82 (Elizabeth); minor ch 82 (Mary, Elizabeth)
father, Hugh; widow, Elizabeth m Brown

SHUSTER Michael; w 87

SIMON Adam; bd 88; a 88 (Michael & ?Richard)

SIX Conrad; bd 83; a 86 (Henry)

SLOKERN Phoebe; bd 913 a 92

SMITH Benjamin; w 84; a 93 (Esther & Rev. Joseph)

SMITH Edward; bd 89; a 90 (Isaac)

SMITH Isaac; w 93

SMITH James; bd 93; a 95 (John); minor ch 87 (James, Susannah)

SMITH John - Hopewell; w 88; a 90 & 92

SMITH Rev. Joseph - Hopewell; w 92

SMITH William - Cross Creek; w 95

SOMMERS John; bd 96

SPEERS Solomon; bd 89; a 91 (Nozah)

SPROUL Francis; w 82; a 863 minor ch 83 (Jean)

STARNATTER Peter; bd 83 |

STEPHENSON John - Canton; bd 85; a 86 (Mary); minor ch 86 (William,

- John, James, Samuel, Robert, Joseph, Mary, Elizabeth) - Jean m

Robert McComb, see 92 agreement

STEWART James; bd 91; a 923 minor ch 91 (Daniel, Charles)

STEWART William; a 92; minor ch 90 (Mary)

STEWART William; w 90:; a 96

STIBBS Joseph; w 863 a 90 & 92

STILES Seth; bd 82

STILLINGS John; a 86 (Elizabeth)

STILLWELL Shadrach; bound ch 87 (Jeremiah, Mary)

STONE Ezraj; bd 96

STONES Francis - Finley; w 89

STRATTON David; bd 96

STUART Charles; w 93

STULL Henry; bd 91; a 93 (Valentine)

SUMMERS Benjamin; bd 83; a 84 (Caleb); ch 86 (Caleb, Mary, John Litton,
Grace, William Burton, Benjamin, Anna, Mariah, Michael, Noah,

Thomas Dent)

SWASSIX Richard; bd 87; a 88 (George)

SWEARINGEN Thomas; bd 83

SWEARINGEN Van - Ohio Co, Va; w 94

TAYLOR John; w 86

TEAGARDEN Abraham; .a 84 (Elizabeth); bd 83

TEMPLETON Nathaniel; bd 82; a 83 (Isabella); minor ch 83 (Margaret,

John, William); widow, Isabella - Donegal

TENSOR George - Bethlehem; bd 92; a 94 & 96; minor ch 93 (George, John,
Agnes, Ellzabeth)

THOMPSON Andrew; bd 85; a 86

THOMPSON Daniel; bd 85



11

THOMPSON James; w 86; a 86

THOMPSON Samuel; bd 96

TICE John; bd 92; a 93 (Ruth)

TILTON Thomas - Hopewell; bd 933 a 95 (John); minor ch 95 (William, E1li jah)

TINKEY John; bd 88; a 89 & 91; minor ch 90 (George, Conrad, Frederlck);
son John over 21

TIPPONS William; w 95

TOMBAUGH Mathias - Amwell; a 94 (George); minor ch 94 (Rebecca)

TRISTLER George; w 96

TURNER William; bd 86; a 91

TWEED John - Hopewells w 91; a 92; minor ch 91 (Rober‘t John, Ann Grizel,

William)

TWEED Robert; minor ch 86 (Agnes, Catharine)

ULERY Stephen; .a 87 (Susannah); minor ch 87 (Daniel, Jacob, Stephen,
David, Susannah)

URIE Thomass bd 90; a 91 (Susannah & Samuel); minor ch 91 (David, Eliza-
beth, Thomas)
VANCE John - Somerset; w 96
VANCE William; w 88; a 91 (Joseph)
VANEMAN Nicholas; w 82; a 86 (Garrett & George)
VANKIRK John - Amwell; w 92
VANWINKLE James; bd 86
Y VAUGHAN Abraham; a 84 (Richard)
VAUGHAN William; bd 83; a 84; bound ch 87 (George)
VEACH Alexander; a 87
VENHAM George; bd 873 a 88 (Mary); minor ch 88 (Thomas, Joshua, George,
Uriah, John, Elizabeth)

WADKIN William; bd 87; a 88 (Hannah)

WAGGONER Godfrey; w 83

WAITS John; bd 82; a 84 (Sarah); ch 96 (Ellzabeth m Daniel Welch,
Richard, Reuben, Polly, Jacob)

WAITS Joseph; bd 87; a 88 (Susannah)

WALKER Alexander; bd 82; a 86 (Robert)

WATERS Joseph; minor ch 90 (John)

WEAVER Jacobs; bd 913 a 92

WEIR Johns bd 87; a 87 (James)

WEICH Henry - Kings Creek; bd 82

WELCH Robert; w 94

WELSH James; w 88; a 89 (Mary & Robert); minor ch 93 (Robert, Rebecca,

Jennet)

WELSH James; bd 92; a 92 (John)

WEST Thomas; bd 96

WHITAKER Thomas - Smith; w 91

WHITEHILL Robert; bd 95

WICKERHAM Adam Srj; bd 96

WILLIAMS Christopher; bd 89

WILLIAMSON Alexander; minor ch 91 (Martha)

WILLIAMSON Thomas; bd 83

WILLIAMSON William - Somerset; w 87; a 88 (Margaret & John)

Y WILLSON Archibald - Smith; minor ch 85 (Ellzabeth, William, Charlotte, Leah

WILLSON Joseph; bd 88

WILSON James - Washington; w 92; minor -ch (John, Margaret)

WILSON Jane; minor ch 86 (Polly Pollock) )

WILSON William; bd 93; a 94 (Robert)



111
WILSON Williams w 95; ch 95 & later (William, Robert, Esther m William
Giffin, Margaret m John Wilson, Elizabeth m John Dundass) - Cecil

WINGLEBLEIGH Leonard; bd 96

WININGS John; bd 84; a 87; minor ch 91 (Benjamin)

WISE Adam - Ten Mile; w 81

WISE Frederick; bd 933 a 96; minor ch 96 (Adam, Henry, John, Catharine)
WOOD Daniel; w 923 a 93

WOOD Jeremiah; a 83

WORK John; bd 85; a 86 & 93

WRIGHT David; a 87 (Benjamin)

WRIGHT Joshua - Peters; bd 82; a 86; minor ch 84 (Lydia, Enoch, Agnes)

YATES Christian - Amwell; minor ch (Christian, Andrew, Nicholas)
YEOMAN Joshua; bd 82; a 87; minor ch 89 (John) |

ZEDIKER Christopher; bd 86; ch 87 (George, Agnes, Ulie, David, Mary,
| Catharine, Christopher, John, Elizabeth); widow, Margaret

YOHOGANIA COUNTY

BLEAKLY John 79 LINDSAY William 78
BRASHERS Joseph 78 LOWDON James 79
BRASHERS Thomas 78 MARTIN Michael 81
BREAKLE Elizabeth 81 McCANDLESS Alexander 81
BREWER Benjamin 78 McCLEARY John 79
BRINDLEY Henry 79 McCOY John 78

BROWN Francis 78 McCOY William 78
CHAPLIN William 78 McNEAL Archibald 78
COLLOIER Bates 81 MILLS John 78
COLVIN George 80 MURPHY John 79

COOK Thomas 81 NEWGLE Garrett 77
CRAWFORD Valentine 79 NOLAND William 79
DAVIS Lemuel 78 PARK James 81
DECOMPT John 78 PEARCE James = 78
DEVORE James 79 PEARCE John Sr 78
DEMINT Jesse 81 REED Jonathan 77
DUNCAN Samuel 78 RENSOR John - 81
FARREE Frederick 78 RICHARDS Stephen 80
FAULK William 80 RICHARDSON Samuel 78
FORTNER Joseph 80 | RINEHEART George 78
FREEMAN James 78 ' ROBINS Job 77
FROMAN Solomon 79 ROSS James 81
GREATHOUSE Daniel 78 SHADAKER Jacob 79
GREAVES George 80 SHEERER Robert 81
GREEN John 78 SHIRLEY James 78
GRIFFITH Edward 78 SMITH Peter 80
GRIFFITH Samuel 79 STELTY Jacob 79
HAMMOND Nathan 78 SWISSICK Conrad 78
HAYS Timothy 79 TATE Benjamin 79
HIGGS Jonathan 78 TOMLINSON Samuel 78
HULL Francis 79 VANCE John 78
HUTCHESON John 77 VAUGHN Abraham 78
KETCHAM Samuel 78 WALKER John 78
KIRKWOOD Joseph 77 WHITE-EYES Colonel 79
LAMB “atharine 79 WILLI..%S William 80
LAMB Jacob 77 WILSON Archibald 79

LEWIS Thomas 78 WOOD. Jeremiah 76






Deed Records (in order of filing beginning Jan., 1, 1782)

Gabriel Cox of Youghogania Co. to James Logan of same co, a tract called
the Rich Hill, July 7, 178l.

Patrick Farlin of Mingo Creek, Yough, Co., Va, to Wm, Barr of same, a
tract on Mingo Creek of 583 acres, July 3, 1781,

Wm, and Isaac Ellis of Wash, Co. to Wm, Fraser, land on Buffalo Cr., ab,
Sept, 177k,

George Croghan, Esq, of Pittsburgh to William Croghan of same, Feb, 20, 1776.

John Bolly of Yough, Co., Va, to John Miller of same, a tract on Chartiers
Creek, 100 acres, Apl. 20, 1780,

Samson Bever of Westmoreland, Pa, to James Terrence, land on Petert!s Creek,
July 7, 1777,

Levi Stephens of Westmoreland Co., Pa., to Alex, lMcConnal, land on Miller's
Run, Coat Pitt Run and Two Mile Run, Apl, 17, 1777.

Thomas Dison of Yough Co,, Va. to Samuel Fraser, land on the little Shirtee.
Feb. ll, 17790 .

Wm, B, Barker of Redstone Settlement of Agusta Co, to James lMcBurney of
Shirtee Settlement, land on the little Shirtees Cr, May 3, 1776.

John Springer of Yough. Co., Va. to Francis Sproul, land on Millers Run,
Jan., 17, 1778,

Isaac Miles of Wash, Co., Pa. to Joseph Wells, 76} acres, May 4, 1782,

Robt, Walker of Sisel Twsh, of Wash, Co,, Pa, to James Leech, Racoon Cr.,
300 acres, Feb, 11, 1782,

Joseph Wells of Chio Co, of Va, to Rev. Joseph Smith of York Co,, Pa.,, land
in Ohio Co,, Va, 375 acres, May 2, 1780, '

Wm, Hawkins of Ohio Co,, Va., to James Stephenson, land on herkln's Fork of
Buffalo Cr,, June 27, 178l.

Joseph Worley of Buffalo Cr,, Wash, Co,, Pa., to Sam, Buchannan of same co.
and st, land on Buffalo Creek, June 11, 1782,

Sarah Sutton, admin, of Isaac Robbins to Eneas licDonald, land on Mingo Creek
approx, 150 acres, June 7, 1782,

Benj. Vanator of Agusta Co., Va,, to Joseph Conwenhoven, land on Mingo Cr.,
Mare. 4, 1775, :

Geo. Croghan, Eéq. of Pittsburgh to Robt. Lettis Hooper, Jr, of Trenton,
1500 acres of land, Jan, 9, 1772, |



13

Andrew Russel of Wash, Co., Pa, to James Cambell, land on Chartiers Cr,
Septe 7, 1782,

Joshua Wright of Yohogan Co., Va, to Daniel Townsend of Giouster Co., West
Jersey, land on Peters Cr, in Yough. Co,, Oct. 30, 1779.

Robt. Rutherford of Berkley Co., Va, to Sam. Purviance and Robt., Purviance of
Baltimore Co,, Md, land from a grant of 2500 acres in Wash, Co. Ap. 5, 1782,

Thomas Rutherford of Berkley Co., Va, to Samuel and Robt, Purviance of
Baltimore Co,, Md, 1000 acres of land on Western Branch of Racoon Creek,

Ap, 25, 1782,
John Sayler of Wash, Co, to Jacob Wolf, land on Shirtee Cr, Mar, 9, 1782,

Benj. Johnston of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Hugh Brakenridge and Alex, Fowler of
Westmore, Co., Pa, land in Pittsburgh. Sept., 25, 1782,

Peter Hanks of Wash, Co., Pa. to Thomas Woodward, land on Ten Mile Cr,
1, Nov,, 1782,

Nathan Hammond to Valentine Crawford, land on Charees Cr, Jan. 28, 1775.

Valentine Crawford of Augusta Co., Va, to Edmund Jennings of Ann Arﬁndell,
Mr, land 1000 acres on Shirtees Cr,, Augusta Co, Nar, 8, 1775.

Power of Attorney of Jonah Seaman of Wash, Co., Pa, to Jacob Newland of
Kentucky, Dec, 11, 1782,

Joseph Clements of Westm, Co., Pa, to Thomas Best 300 acres on King's Creek,

John Inks of Yough. Co., Va. to Robt, Moore of Britain Twsh, Lancaster Co.,
Pa, 400 acres on Racoon Cr, Oct. 11, 1779,

Wm, Wilson and Amos Wood of Aug. Co., Virginia to Sam'l, Merchant of little
Britain Twsh,, Lancaster Co,, Pa, 400 acres on Racoon Cr. May 3, 1777.

Henry Rolland of Huntington Twp., Westm, Co., Pa, to Robt, Little of Wash,
Co., Pa, 100 acres in Wash, Co. 4Aug, 6, 1782, |

John Reno of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Hugh Brakenridge, land on Robinson's Run of
L36 acres, Aug., 3, 1782.

Wm, Reno of Wash, Co,, to Hugh Brakenridge; land on Robinson's Run of 436 acres.
Aug, 3, 1782,

Thomas and Sarah Provence to Wm, Pettyjohn, 300 acres on Mon. Rlver.
Feb, 19, 1781, : \

Wm, Pettyjohn of Cumberland Twp.,:Wash. Co,, Pa. to Timothy Douglas and
John Douglas and Thomas Douglas of land on lMon River of 111 acres. Apr. 15,

1782,



14

Alex Henderson of Cecil Twp,, Wash, Co,, Pa, to Rev, Matthew Hendersonof
some goods, Dec, 9, 1782,

1783

Joseph Armstrong of Yough, Co,, Va, to Jacob Buxton 100 acres on Cross Cr.
Jan, 29, 1780,

John Reed of Yough, Co,, Va. to Katherine Atchiscn of little Britain Twp.,
Lancaster Co,, Pa, 400 acres on n, branch of Cross Cr, Nov, 30, 1779.

Ed., Dulin of Yough, Co,, Va, to Sam, Agnew of York Co,, Pa, 800 a. on George's
Run in Yough, and Chio Co's,, Va. Ap, 15, 1780,

James Crawford and Ed, Cook to Robt, Moore of Cecil Co., Md, 400 a., on
Chartiers Cr, Nov, 19, 1779.

Matthew Jefferies of Tyrone Twp,, Wastm, Co,, Pa, to John Calhoon of Fredrick
Co,, Md, land on Shirtees Cr, June 19, 1773,

Geo, McCormick of Yough, Co,, Va. to James Edgar of York Co,, Pa, 400 a, on
Two Drought, June 11, 1779.

John Hamilton of forth pitt town, Westmoreland Co., Pa., to John lMcKee of
Westm, Co,, Pa, 318 a, on n, side of Mon. R. Ap. 30, 1782,

Ed, Corn, Jr, of Westm. Co,, Pa, to Francis Mains 300 a, in Westm, Co., on
Ten Mile Cr, Feb, 12, 1774.

John Reardon of Westm, Co., Pa., to Zacharia Davis land on Mill Cy., Wash, Co,

Henry Forgison (or Ferguson) of Yough Co., to James Graham, Dec. 6, 1775,

John Peters of Westm. Co., Pa. to Geo. Tegarden of Wash, Co,, Pa. land on
Ten Mile Cr. Ap. 15, 1782,

Richard Ashcraft to Geo, Tegarden (Teegarden) land on Mon R, Ap. 20, 1769.

John Lovejoy of Yough, Co,, Va, and James Boys of same to Wm, Boys land on
Froman's Mill Run, Jan, 30, 1779,

David Rankin of Yough, Co., Va, to MattheW'Atchisoﬁ land on headwaters of the
middle fork of Racoon Cr, of 580 a, Ap. 10, 1778.

Wm, Ewing of Yough., Co., Va, to James Reed 363 a, on Miller's Run, Oct, 19, 1778,

James Roberts of Wash, Co., N. Carolina to Wm, Gibson land on Shirtee Cr,.
Jan, 18, 1783, |

John Hoge of the Ohio Settlement to John Brown LOOVa. on Racoon Cr.,
Feb, 1st, 1774.

Van Swearingen of Redstone Settlement to Thomas Bonfield 350 a, on Froman's
Wagon Road, Ap, 15, 1778,

Taha W



15

Joseph Ross of Wash, Co., Pa., to James Ewing of 318 a, on Tumbleston's Cr,
Dec, 2, 1782,

sl %
a4

James Gillespyﬁaf@ﬁiﬁﬁliisﬁfTwp., Cumberland Co,, Pa. to Joseph Kerr of
Washington Co,, Pa, J0C &, more or less on Raccoon Cr, Dec, 20, 1782,

Henry Huice of Wash, Co., Pa. to Andrew Hood land in Peter's Twp, on Peter's
~ Cr. of 250 a, Mar, 5, 1783.

Andrew Crawford of Yough., Co,, Va, to James Matthews 250 a, on Brushey Run.
- Feb, 11, 1777

Wm, Blunk of Wash, Co,, Pa. to John Herron of Cumberland Co,, Pa. 400 a. on
Racoon Cr, Nov. 2, 1782,

Martha lLapslie & John Shields of Wash, Co., Pa, to John Reed of same, land
on Courthouse Rd, Feb, 25, 1783,

John McBride of Wash. Co,, Pa. to Hugh Brackenridge 400 a, on Buffalo Cr,
Ap., 1, 1783,

John Roberts to James Roney and Henry Holmes L4/ a. on Roberts! Home
Plantation, Dec, 16, 1780,

Wm, Crawford and Henry Houghland of West Augusta to John Phillis 486 a. on
Racoon Cr, May 10, 1776.

Joseph Alexander of Bedford Co. to Alexander Kerr 700 a, in Bedford Co.
May 22, 1773,

Charles Reed of Wash., Co,, Pa. to John Dickson of Antrim Twp,, Cumb, Co., Pa,
300 a, on n, fork of Millerts Run, lMar, 10, 1783,

Jacob Heiderick of Yough. Co,, Va, to James Marshel of Lancaster Co., Pa,
L0O a. on headwaters of Cross Cr. Dec, 26, 1778, .

Wm, Casselman of Westmoreland Co., Pa, to John Marshel of Lancaster Co., Pa.
40O a, on headwaters of Cross Cr, in Yough, and Ohio Co's., Va, Dec, 21, 1778,

Alex, Bowling of Ohio Co,, Va, to Thomas Graffort of 200 a, on Shirtee Cr,
Mar, 16, 1780,

Jacob Heidrick of Yough., Co., Va. to James Marshel of Westm, Co., Pa, 400 a,
in Yough. Co., Va, Oct, 22, 1778,

James McFarlan to Arthur Cambell 60 a, July 27, 1782,

Wm. Long of Peter's Twp,, Wash. Co,, Pa, to Wm, Thompson land on Street's Run
in Petert's Twp, Mar, 1, 1733, : .

Wm, Hinch of Yough. Co., Va., to Dévid Frazer th a, on headwaters of Peter's
Cr. July 26, 1779.

Anthony Dunlevy cf Peters Twp., Wash, Co,, Pa, to dohn Reed, land on Bushey
Run of 98 a, Sept, 30, 1781,



16

Samuel McBride of Wash. Co., Pa. to Hugh M, Brackenridge land on a branch of
Buffalo stream of 250 a, June 10, 1783, .

Abraham Morgan of Wash. Co., Pa, to Sam, Irwin 220 a, on Mingo Cr. May 27, 1783,

Benj., Allen of Westm, Co., Pa. to Peden Cook 600 a, on Robinson's Run.
May 11, 1781,

Sampson Bevers of Yough, Co,, Va, to Benj., Allen of Westm., Co,, Pa, 600 a, on
Robinson's Run, Jan. 6, 1780.

Christian Himes of Wash, Co., Pa, to John Rynolds land on Fishpot Run,
June 16 1783 °

John McKoliam, Sr, of Wash, Co., Pa, to John Rynolds land on Fishpot Run,
June 30, 1783,

Wm, McCollum to Christian Heimes land on headwaters of Fishpot Run,
Jan, 7, 1782,

Wm, White of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Walter Buchanan of Cecil Co,, Md, 400 a, on
Traverse which joins Raccoon Cr, Feb., 6, 1783,

Alex. Edie of Wash, Co,, Pa, to John McLean 318 a, on King!s Cr,, Pa.

John Kilgoar to Robert Ralston 300 a, in Yough, Co,, Va. Ap. 29, 1780
Stephen Barclay to Samuel Irwin 90 a, on Froman's 2d, May 2, 1783.

Joseph Hulce of Peter's Twp,, Wash. Co,, Pa, to Wm, Fry 800 a, on Peterts Cr,
June 26, 1783,

wm Roch of Wash, Co., Pa, to wm. Sinclair 294 a, on west fork of Shirtee Cr,

Dcrsey Penticost of Westm, Co., Pa, to Sam, and Robt, Purviance of Baltimore,
Balt, Co,., kd, 400 a, on Shirtee Cr, Feb, 1, 1780,

Dorsey Penticost of same to Sam. and Robt, Purviance 400 a, on COhio R,
above Legg's ¥Yown., Jan, 10, 1783,

Dorsey Penticost of same to Sam, & Robt, Purviance 400 a. on Mon., R, along
.Rd from.Pittsburgh of old KRedstone fort, Jan, 10, 1783,

Dorsey Penticost of same to Sam. & Robt, Purviance 350 a, on Ohio R, at
junction of Shirtees Cr, Jan, 10, 1783,

Benj. Deuvall to Michael Chihorn (Chnhorn, Chorlpess) land on Wheeling of
300 a, May 8, 1783,

Robt, Walsh of Baltimore, Md. and John Howell of Lancaster Co., Pa, to W,
Richardson of Wash, Co., Pa, 372 a., on headwaters of Peter's Run,



17
Charles Records to Thomas McNary animals May 30, 1783,

James Allison of Wash, Co., Pa. to Thomas McNary 250 a, at forks of Shirtee
Cr, & Sugar Tree run., Dec., 30, 1782,

Gabriel Walker of Yough Co., Va, to Thomas Patterson 400 a. on Raccoon Cr,
Dec. 27, 1779.

Henpy Dickinson of Westm. Co., Pa. to Robt, Doke 330 a, in Westm, Co.
Oct. 21, 1773.

John Huston of Westm, Co,, Pa, to Francis Baldwin land on big whitely.
June 29, 177h.

Thomas Provence of Wash, Co., Pa, to Aaron Jenkins cland on big Whitely at
Mon, R, May 8, 1782,

Jacob Bonham to James Watson land on Cross Cr. Apr. 13, 1779

John Kimbel of Frederick Co,, Va, to Jeremiah Wilson of Raccoon settlement
land on Raccoon Cr, June 12, 1776,

Wm, Young of Westm, Co,, Pa, to Joseph Vherry of Chester Co,, Pa. 300 a, on
middle prong of Shirtees i,e,, Chartiers Cr, Jan. 14, 1782,

Anthony Dunlevy of Peters Twp,, Wash, Co., Pa, to John Reed of same 98 a. on
Bushey Run, Sept, 30, 1781,

Nicholas Depue of Fallowfield Twp,, Washington Co,, Pa, to Benj. Frye 350 a,
in w, side Mon, R, Mar, 27, 1783,

Wm, Wilson of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Miles Wilson 200 a. on Shirtee's Cr,
May 25, 1783,

Caleb Winget of Westm, Co.,, Pa, to Joseph Luckey of Chester Co,, Pa, 250 a,
on Ten Mile Cr, June 10, 1782,

Nathan Frakes of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Thomas Scott 300 a, on Mon, R. May 19, 1783,

Michael Tegeart of Westm, Co., Pa, to John Mackey 400 a, on King!s Cr,
Feb, 20, 17cz,

John Brown of Wash, Co., Pa, to Wm. Dunlap 50 a, on Chartee Cr, Oct, 13, 1783,

Torrance Clark of Yough, Co,, Va. to James McNary of York Co,, Pa. 233 a, on
Shirtee, Ap, 19, 1780, |

Sampson Bevers to Thomas Philips land on Shirtee's Cr, Oct, 28, 1776,

Mastram Clark of Westm., Co,, Pa, tQ.Michael Tegga}t‘ 400 a, on Kings Cr,
Feb, 20, 1782,

Thomas Philips of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Joseph Walker land on Shirtee!'s Cr,
-Aug, 7, 1782,



18

Joseph Walker of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Wm, Dunlap land on Shirtee's Cr,
Oct, u‘-’ 17830

John Smith to Joseph Casey 166 a, on Buffalo Cr, Mortgage June 21, 1783,
John Hall of Yough, Co., Va. to John Rolston 200 a, on Shirtee., Nov, 10, 1780,
Jeremiah Dunn to Ananias Davis 300 a, on Buffalo Cr. Mortgage Ap. 28, 1783.

Andrew Scott of Westm, Co.,, Pa, to Sam, McKibben 300 a. on Mon. R,
Sept. 29, 1780,

Peden Cook of Wash, town to Eliazer Williamson of Hopewell Twp., Wash, Co., Pa,
house and land in Wash, town., liortgage Oct, 30, 1783,

Duncan McGihon of Wash, Co., Pa, to David McNary of York Co,, 2, 300 a. on
Herman's Cr, Oct, 25, 1783.

And, Scott of Westm, Co., Pa. to Sam, McKibben 300 a, on w, side Mon, R,
Sept, 29, 1780,

Joseph Wells of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Andrew Walker of Lancaster co., Pa. land
on Cross Creek, Oct., 30, 1783,

John & Sarah Grigg of Amwell Twp,, Wash, Co, Pa, to Laughlin McIntosh of
Louden Co,, Va. land in Prince Williams Co,, Va, Dec, 2, 1783.

David Lindsey of Yough. Co., Va, to John Reed LOO a, on liller's R
Mar, 4, 1780,

Isaac Miles of Hopewell Twp., Wash, Co., Pa, to Rev, Joseph Smith 123 a, in
same Twp, Dec. 11, 1783. :

Joseph Casey of Wash, Co., Pa, to John Smith 160 a, on Buffalo Cr,
Ay, 15, 1783,

John Smith of Wash, Co., Pa, to Matthew Wallace of York Co., Pa., 160 a, on
Buffalo Cr. Oct. 15, 1783,

John Smith of Ohio Co., Va. to Joseph Casey of Wash, Co., Pa, bargains,
Dec. 18, 17839 4

John Campbell of Pittsburgh, Westm. Co., Pa. to Sam, Irwin & Wm, Barr of
Wash, Co,, Pa, land on Coal Hill on the Mon R, June 28, 1783,

Thomas Rogers of‘Yough. Coe, Va. to John Scott of of Lancaster Co., Pa,
4,00 a, on Raccon Cr, Nov, 19, 1779.

Wm, Marshel of Peter's Twp., Washington Co,, Pa, to James Matthews 163 a. on
s, fork of Bushey Run, May i/, 1783. |

James Watson of Peterts Twp., Wash, Co,, Pa, to Charles Morgan 318 a,-on Bushey
‘Run, June 5, 1782, . |

Amos Mills of Westm, Co.,, Pa, to John Watson land on Dunkard Cr., of 749 a.
Sept. 8, 1783,



19
Nathaniel Coulter of Wash, Co, Pa,, to Sém. Coughey of goods, Oct, 13, 1783,

Wm, Willson of Yough, Co,, Va, to Robt, Wallace 300 a, on Raccoon Cr,
Oct, 22, 1779.

1784

And, Lynk of W, Augusta Co,, Va, to Alex, Wright of Cumb, Co., Pa. 400 a, on
Raccoon Cr, May 25, 1776,

James Marshel bound to perform duties of office of Lt, of County of Wash,
-in State Militia, Ap, 3, 174l.

James Watson of Wash, Co,, Pa, to John Wallace land on Peter's Cr, Mar, 4, 1783,

Hannah McManamy of Wash., Co,, Pa, to John Springer land on Shirtee.,
Oct. 4, 1783,

Nathan Hathaway to Hugh M, Brackenridge land on South fork of Ten Mile Cr,
Jan, 2, 1784,

Tm. & John Pollock of Wash, Co., Pa, to Wm, Pollock 188-3/L a. on Cross Cr.
Dec._ 25’ 1783.

Cornelius Mannon of Peter's Twp., Wash, Co,, Pa, to John Campbell of Jefferson
Co,, Va., goods, Jan, 5, 1784,

Samuel Johnson of Yough. Co,, Va, to James Crawford, Monongehela Co,, Va,
900 a. on N. fork of King's Cr., TFeb. 7, 1780,

Sam, Jeffery of Yough, Co,, Va., to John Lee Webstar of Harford Co., Md, 300 a.
on Montures Run, Jan, 17, 1780,

John Mountgomery of Yough. Co,, Va. to John Lee Webster of Hardford Co., Md.
LOO a, on Kings Cr. Feb, 8, 1780,

James Littell and Joseph Phillis both of Yough Co., Va, to John Lee Webster
of Hardford Co,, kd, 1000 a, on Kings Cr, Feb, 8, 1780,

Andrew Hood of Peter's Twpe , Wash, Co., Pa, to Frederick Dunfield 318 a. on
Planters Run, Aug. 14, 1783,

Tm, Ellis of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Wm, Ellis 90 a, on Bushy Run. Feb, 20, 1782,

Charles Tuel of Wash, Co,, Pa. to John Wilkinson 50 a, on Bushy Run,
NOVQ 21’ 17830

Wm, McKeage of Cecil Twp., Wash. Co,, Pa, to Tm, Fergus 200 a, on Raccoon Cr,
June 6, 1783, ,

John Ross of Oxford Twp., Chester Co., Pa, to James Ross of Raccoon Settlement,
Wash, Co,, Pa, 300 a, on headwaters of Raccoon Cr, Oct, 30, 1781.

Geo. Vollandigham of Yough. Co., Va, to Henry Potter 250 a. Oct. 12, 1779.

John Dodd of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Sam, Irvine 200 a, on middle fork of Wheeling,
Nov. 28. 1783.



2C

Michael Teggart of Wash. Co., Pa, to Sam. Irvine 318 a., on headwaters of
Shirtees Cr, Nov, 11, 1783, '

Jesiah Crawford. of.#=xin C°-s Pa, to Wm, McCleery of Wash, Co., Pa. on Muddy
Cr., Oct., 31, 1783,_M.M

Joseph Wbrley‘to Sam, Buchanon 400 a, on Buffalo Cr,_ Mar, 14, 1783.

Alex, Bowling to Abraham Teegarden land between Muddy Cr,, Enoch's Run and Mon.
R, Nov, 1, 1767.

Zach r Connel of Westm, Co,, Pa., to Jesse Parmore 300 a, on headwaters of Mlngo
Cr, Sept. 11, 1783.

Andrew Lynk of Wash, Co., Pa., to Wm, Huston 300 a, Oct. 6, 1783,

James Bellshe of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Wm, Hudson 234 a, 11 poles acres,
Jan, 23, 1784.

Deposition of John Corbly,
Deposition of Richard Ivers.
Deposition of John Vertrees,

Andrew Smith of Wash. Co,, Pa, to John McClean 2 horses, Jan. 15, 178L.
Henry Bowling of Westm, Co., Pa, to John Tennel land, July 8, 1773.

Levi Dungan of Wash, Co,, Pa, to James Woodburn 100 a, on Chartiers Cr,
Nov, 30, 1782,

Deposition of Samuel Elliot,

Nicholas Harrison of Fayette Co,, Pa, to Tm, Rogers of Wash, Co,, Pa. 40O a,
on Raccoon Cr. Nov, 10, 1783,

Tm, Hughes ¢f Mon. Co.,, Va, to James Carmichael 300 a, on Muddy Cr., Mon. Co,
July 24, 1780,

Tm, Phillips of Yough Co,, Va, to James Moore of Westm, Co., Pa, land on
Shirtee Cr, Oct, 12, 1778,

John Horable to Abraham Teegarden land on the n, fork of Ten Mile Cr,
Oct., 22, 1771,

Conrad Hartsoh of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Henry Hartsogh his estate, Feb., 2, 178b;

Henry Rhoad of Westm, Co,, Pa. to Paytor (Peden) Cook hundred a. on
Shirtee Cr, Dec. 18, 1780,

John Campbell of Mon. R. to Abr, Teegarden two tracts of land on mouth of
Dunkard Cr. Sept. 28, 1771.



21

Adam Smith 6f Culpepper Co.,, Va., to Daniel Murdock of Mon, R, 2 tracts, one
on Bushy Run and one on Enoch's Run. May 20, 1772,

John Owens of Fort Pitt to Abr, Teegarden of Fred. Co., Md, land on Mon. R,
Enoch's Run, and Muddy Cr, Oct. 12, 1772,

Tm., Maginess to John Smith 50 a. Dec., 19, 1783.

Sam, McClannehan of Wash, Co.,, Pa, to Alex, Edie land on Shirtee Cr,
Oct, 25, 1783,

Geo, Plomer of Wash, Co., Pa. to John Davis 50 a, Feb, 3, 1784,
Tm, Clerk of Wash, Co.,, Pa, to John Davis 100 a, Mar, 4, 1784.

David Steel of Wash, Co,, Pa. to John Anderson 100 a. in Wash, Co.
Mar, 9, 1784.

James Patterson of Wash, Co., P2, to Wm, Fife 160 a, on a branch of Robinson's
Run. NOV. 28 1783.

Matt. Rodgers of Yough., Co,, Va, to Sam, Park of Dennlgall Twpe, Lancaster Co.,
Pa, 550 a, on Chartiers Cr, Dec. 11, 1777.

Sam, Leeper of Strabane Twp., Wash. Co,, Pa, to Archibard Leeper 100 a. on
Cross Cr, Feb, 4, 1784,

Fred, Lamb of Hopewell Twp,, Wash. Co., Pa, to James McMullen 162 a. on
Buffalo Cr, Mar, 4, 1784,

Fred, Lamb to Elizabeth Lamb 500 a, at fork of Bush Run, Buck Run, and Brush
Runo M&I‘. 27, 178L|y.

‘Geo, Croghan of Westm, Co., Pa, to David Sample 500 a, betw, Shirtees Cr,
and Montures Run, Aug. 16, 1773,

Alex Fulton of Caul Co., Md, to Edw, Earl of Lancaster Co., Pa, 320 a, on
faple Cr, Mar, 18, 1775.

Dan, Brooks to Benj. Fry 318 a. on Mon, R, in Horseshoe Bottom, Aug, 20, 1733,

James Wright of Ten Mile Settlement, Wash, Co,, Pa, to Benj. Stitts of Wash,
Co., Pa, LOO a, on middle fork of s, fork of Ten Mile Cr, Dec, 8, 1779

Wm, & Robt, Ress of Wash, Co., Pa, to Nicholas Breast in two tracts on Beastis
Fork. Sept. 11, 1784,

Sampson Bevers of Wash. Co,, Pa. to Sam, Blackmore of Montomgery'Co., Md,
400 a, on Peterts Cr, Mar, 11, 1784, :

Tm, Bevington of Wash, Co,, Pa. to James~Johnston'6O a. on Raccon Cr,
Dec. 7, 1783.

John Vanater of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Sam, Irwin 80 a, on a Branch of Mlngo Cr.
Oct. 8, 1783,



Francis Starnaker to John Jimison land on Wheeling, Oct., 20, 1784, -
Richard Yeates to John Dodd 35-1/2 a. Oct., 19, 1783,

Jacob Kimberlin, Jr. of Sheir Co., Va, to Van Swearingen of Wash, Co., Pa.
power of attorney, Feb, 8, 1784,

Charles & Tm, Reed of Yough. Co., Va, to John Lee Wébster of Harford Co., Md,
350 a, on Roblnson's Run,

‘John Felty of Mon. Co., Pa, to John Lee Webster of Harford Co., Md, 375 a. on
Raccoon Cr, Decj 25, 1779

Archibald Records of Yough., Co., Va, to John Lee Webster of Harford Co., Md,
400 a, on Raccon Cr, Jan, 30, 1780, |

Wm  Sutton of Yough., Co., Va. to John Lee Webster of Harford Coo; Md, 400 a,
on Robinson's Run, Dec, 13, 1779.

John Swearingen of Yough., Co., Va, to John Lee Webster of Harford Co., Md.
400 a, on Raccoon Cr, Dec, 18, 1779.

John Stillings of Yough. Co,, Va. to John Lee Webster of Harford Co,, }d,.
400 a, on Raccoon Cr, Feb, 10, 1784, |

Dorsey Penticost of Wash., Co., Pa, to Wm, Campbell of Wash, Co,, Pa, 100 a.
tetween Raccoon Cr, and Cross Cr. Mar, 23, 1784,

Wm, Marshal of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Robt. Marshal lOO a, on middle fork of Cross
Cr. Mar, 25, *78h.

John Fife of Yough. Co,, Va. to John Swearingen 376 a, on Chirties Cr,
Mar, 30, 1779,

Wa, Price of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Robt, Stephenson of Cumb, Co., Pa, 900 a, in
huSh. CO. AQ" M, .L783.

Vin, Campbell of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Benj, Baccus land in Kentucky. Ap. 12, 1784,
Henry Levins of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Ann Levins,

Joseph Alexarder of Bedford Co.,, Pa. to Nicholas Little 318 a, in Bedford Co,
Mar. 9, 1773,

Rich, Parr & John Hauthorn to John Cannon of Shirtees Settlement land on the
main fork of Shirtees Cr, Oct., 15, 1774.

Alex Edey of Wash Co, Pa, to Henry Cotton 250 a, in Wash, Co. Ap. 26, 1784,

Cornelius McIntere of Hopewell TWp,‘Wash. Co, Pa, to Hugh Means of Wash,, Pa,
66-1/2 a, on Buffalo Cr, in Hopewell Twp, Ap. 30, 1784,

Joseph Alexander of Vash, Co,, N, Car, to Henry Cotton of Wash, Co., Pa, land
in Wash, Co, Sept. 23, 1783, |



23

Lawrence McHam (licKam) of Hopewell Twp., Wash. Co., Pa, to Joseph Wells, 55 a,
on Cross Cr, Mar, 13, 1784,

Samuel McKibbin of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Hugh M, Brackenridge land on Mon, R,
at the narrows. Mar, 13, 1784.

Jeremiah Meeks of Yough. Co., Va, to Alex, McCandless, Sr. & Jr., land on
Montuers Run. May 1, 1779,

James Hogland of Mon, Co, Va, to Henry Spears, Jr, of Yough. Co., Va, land on
Mon, Rs June 1, 1779.

David Parkison of Wash. Co,, Pa, to Wm, Scott of Cumberland Co., Pa, 266 a. on
Mon, R, Aug. 29, 1783,

Geo., McCormick of Wash. Co,, Pa., to Jeremiah Stansbury 70 a, on Harmon's Run,
Mar, 18, 1782,

James Brownlee of Shirtee Settlement to Walter Summers 318 a, Nov. 27, 1776.

Christian Gibs to Christian Yost 55 a, Nov, 1, 1782,

Jesse Parmour of Wash., Co., Pa. to Ezekiel Hopkins 121 a, on Mingo Cr.
Nov, 14, 1783,

Alex, Crawford of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Alex, Denson of Smith's Twp.,, Wash., Co.,
Pa, land on Raccoon Cr,

John Grigg of Amwell Twp., Wash. Co., Pa, to Laughlin McIntosh of London Co.,
Va,, power of attorney over 252—1/2 a. in Prince Wm, Co., Va, June 29, 1784,

Silas Hopkins of Wash,Co., Pa, to Nathaniel Wallace 60 a, June 26, 1784.

John Hopkins of Pike Run Settlement, Wash, Co.,, Pa, tc John Hopkins, Jr,
280 a, on Pike's Run. June 4, 1784, |

Geo, Meekle of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Vincen Colvin land on Dutch fork of Buffalo
Cr. Feb, 25, 1782, |

Hugh O'hara of Westm, Co., Pa., to James Kavens 470 a, on Saw Mill Run,
Ap. 12, 1784,

John Moore of Springhill Twp,, Westm., Co,, Pa. to Abraham Scott 300 a., on
Muddy Cr, Aug. 25, 1780,

Polser Shillins of Redstone Settlement to Thesbazzar Bentley of New Castle
Co,, Pa, 1048 a, on Pigeon Cr, & Pike Run, May 8, 1777.

David Still (Steel) of Wash., Co., Pa, to James Rollings of Westm, Co,, Pa,
11, a, o. Peter's Cr, June 3, 1784,

John Craig of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Samuel Craig 3C0 a, in Amwell Twp., July 1, 1784,

John Bolley of Chartiers, Wash, Co., Pa. to Paul Pierce of Cumb, Co., Pa.
152 a, on Chartiers Cr, June 11, 1784,



2l

Wm, McCandless and James McCrady of Yough., Co., Va. to John Lee Webster of
Harford Co., Md, 400 a, on Montures Run, July 19, 1784,

Jesiah Records of Yough. Co., Pa, to John Lee Webster of Harford Co,, Md.
4COa, on Raccoon Cr, Jan, 14, 1780,

Aaron Williams of Yough. Co,, Va, to John Lee Webster of Harford Co.,, Md,
400 a, between little and big Traverts Run, Jan. 13, 1784.

Wm, Turner of Yough, Co., Va. to John Lee Webster of Harford Co.,, Md, 600 a,

on Raccoon Cr, Jan, 13, 1784,
Va,

Joseph McKennon of Yough. Co., Va, to James Crawford of Mon, Co./(transfered
to John Lee Webster of Harford Co,, Md, May 9, 1780) 200 a, on Raccoon Cr.
Feb, 10, 1784,

John Little and Alex. Gray of Yough, Co,, Va, to James Crawford of Mon. Co.,
Va, .(transfered to John Lee Webster of Harford Co,, Md., May 9, 1780) land on
Harmon's Run, Feb, 24, 1780,

John Edgerton of Wash, Co., Pa, to John Kerr 307-1/2 a, on Chartier s Cr,
Ap, 1, 1784,

James Vilson of Wash, Pa, to Hugh Wilson land in Bedford Co, Nov. 10, 1784.

Gabriel Peterson of Wash, Co., Pa, to Dorsey Penticost power of attorney over
fees due to his service in Continental army, Nov, 12, 1784,

Andrew Link of Wash, Co,, Pa, to to Josiah Scott 300 a, on Raccoon Cr,
Jan, 7, 1782,

James Tagert of Cumb., Twpe, York Co.,, Pa, to Wm, Ledler land on middle
Wheeling, Mar, 23, 1778,

Noah Hayden of Westm, Co., Pa, to Dan, Charmichaels 4LCO a,. on Servue Cr,
Sept, 2, 1782,

John Vaneter of Notitingham Twp., Wash, Co., Pa. to Andrew Walker 20 a, on
Mingo Cr, June 11, 1784.

Lawrence Roelson of Nottingham Twp., Wash, Co., Pa, to Sam, Scott of
Rowstraver Twp,, Westm. Co., Pa. 400 a., on Mingo Cr, Feb. 17, 1784,

John Hellor of Peter's Twp,, Wash, Co., Pa, to James Johnson of Hanover Twp.,
Lancaster Co.,, Pa, 200 a, on Saw Mill Run, June 8, 1784.

Thomas Grigg of Mon. Co,, Va. to John Swan of Frederick Co,, Md, 400 a. on
Ten Mile Cr, Oct. 22, 1777.

Brice Virgin of Wash, Co., Pa, to Jémes.Wilson,72‘a; on Shirtee Cr,
Aug. 7, 178L.

Daniel Leet of Wash, Co., Pa., to John Gabby of Wash, Co,, Md, 120 a, on
Shirtee Cr., June 5, 1784,



25

Richard Yeats of Ohio Co., Va, to John Gabby of Wash. Co., Md. 160 a, on
Shirtees Cr, June 8, 1784,

Peter Jolly of Wash, Co.,, Pa. to Robt, Stockton 317-3/4 a. and 20 poles on
Shirtee Cr, July 2, 1784,

Ben. Collins of Wash. Co, » Pa, to Robt, McDuffy 50 a, on s. fork of Peters Cr.
Mar, 30, 1784,

Peter Manning of Westm, Co,, Pa., to Benj, Davis 318 a, on Kings Cr. Ap. 1, 1783,
Wm, Bohr; of Wash, Co,, Pa. to John Duncan 129 a, in %ash, Co, Aug. 24, 1784,

John Dungan of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Joseph Holmes L4LO a, on Big Travers,
Dec, 14, 1782,

Ed. Anderson of Wash., Co,, Pa, to Edward Dulin 200 a., on Buffalo Cr,
Mar, 15, 1734,

John Carpenter of Chio Co., Va, to James Crawford of Mon. Cos, Va, 400 a. on
Doldrering Run, a branch of Buffalo Cr, Feb. 20, 1780,

Wm, Hays of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Ruth Rheinhart 40 a, on s, branch of Ten Mile
Cr. May 24, 1784,

Llex, .onth'nery of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Wm, Sinclair, Jr, land on Shirtee,
Aug, 15, 1783,

Obediah & Abraham Holmes both of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Robt, Hamilton 123-1/2 a,
and 20 poles on George's Cr,, a branch of Shirtee, Nov, 12, 1784,

Sam, Clemmons of ' Co., Pa, to Andrew Linn 400 -a, on Harmon's Cr,
Nov' 1, 1781".

Josiah Crawford of Wash, Co., Pa, to James Crawford 290 a., 28 perches
on Mon, R, in Bedford Co, Aug. 3, 1784.

VWm, Roah of Wash, Coc., Pa, to Wm, Lowry 400 a, on Shirtee Cr, Aug. 4, 1780,
John McKee of Wash, Co., Pa, to Dan, Rasher 7 a, on Mon, R, Jan, 28, 1784,

John Tennill of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Josiah Conn two Tracts of land in Wash, Co,
Ap, 20, 1784,

Mordicai Richard of Wash. Co., Pa, to Wm, Hill of York Co,, Pa. 200 a, on
Chartiers Cr, Nov, 7, 1782,

David Long of Wash, Co., Pa. to Alex, Long on house. Aug, 5, 1784,

Ben, Tate of 18th Royal Irish Reglment. to Capt.. Wm, Thompson land o Mon. R.
July 16, 1770,

Geo, Margues of Wash, Co,, Pa., to Sam, Hineman 60 a, on Cross Cr, July 7, 1783,



26

John Boggs of Franklin Co. to Robt, Johnston 300 a, on Shirtee Cr.'s mouth,
NOVo 17, 17840 )

JohniMarshal,'of Hopewell Twp,, Wash, Co., Pa, to Sam, Egnew of Strabane Twp.,
Wash, Co,, Pa, 202 a, in Wash, Co,, Pa, Oct, 18, 1784,

Duncan Kennedy of Wash. Co,, Pa, to Thomas Sergeant land on Wheeling Cr.
Sept, 20, 1784,

Arthur Eckles of Wash., Co., Pa, to Henry Craig and Wm, Campbell 150 a. on
Sevies, Oct, 7, 178,

Jacob Leady of Wash, Co., Pa, to Philip Leady 89-3/4 a, Nov, 12, 1784.

Sebastian Frederick of Wash. Co,, Pa. to Matt, Hay of Lanc. Co., Pa. 319 a,

Van Swearingen, Sheriff of Wash, Co.,, Pa, to James Brackenridge 318 a. in
Cecil Twp, Dec, 1, 1784,

John Moore of Springhill Twp,, Westm, Co,, Pa, to Abraham Scott 300 a., on
Muddy Cr. Aug. 25, 17€0,

John McKee of Wash. Co., Pa, to Daniel Risher 268 a, 104 perches on Mon. R.,
Cecil Twpe Mar. 2, 1783. |

Sam, Welhs to Benj, Welbs of Westm, Co,, Pa. 1000 a. on Raccoon Cr, and Mingo
Cr. Feb, 20, 1774,

Francis Baldwin of Green Twp., Wash, Co., Pa, to James Hook LOO a, on
Whitely Cr, July 2, 1784.

Sam Beeler of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Seshbezzar Bently one Negro Woman and one
negro child, Dec, 23, 1784.

John and Tm, Pouglass of Wash, Co,, Pa, to James Taggart 260 a, on the middle
fork of Shirise Cr, Sept, 3, 1784, |

Wm, Bruce of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Benj. Kirkingdoll land at mouth of Peters Cr.
Nov. 15, 1784,

Tm, Bond of Wash, Co,, Pa, to John Buckias 300 a, on Tumbleston's Cr.
Dec. 30, 178h0 .

Mich, Teggart of Wash, Co., Pa. to Sam, Irwin of Plttsburgh 200 a., on Chartiers
Cr, Dec., 16, 1784.

1785
David Finley of Ohio Co., Va. vo John Munel of Wash, Co., Pa, 102 a, in
Wash, Co. Nov. 30, 1784,

Tm, Griffith of Smitht*s Twp., Wash, Co,, Pa. to Wm, Martain land on Raccoon
Cr. Sept, 8, 1784,



27

Joseph Ross of Shirtee's Cr., Aug, Co., Va. James Martain 400 a. on Shirtee's
Cr, Feb 9, 1776,

John Margues of Hopewell Twp., Wash, Co,, Pa, to Tm, Griffith land,
Aug. 14, 1784,

Sam; Jenkins to Wm, McComus of 125 a, on Dus Cr, in Harford,Co., Md.
Ap., 1781,

Rich, Yeates of Chio Co., Va. to John Dodd of Wash,, Washy Co,, Pa. 20-35 2

James Miller of Cecil Twpe., Wash, Co,, Pa, to Hugh Patton 150 a, Wi branch
of Chartiers, Mar, 4, 1783,

Tm, Waller, Cec¢il Twp, Wash, Co, Pa, to David Reed 318 as on Miller's Run,
Sept. 11]., 1782.

John Kinkead, Jr, of Lanc, Co., Pa, to John Douglass of Wash, Co, Pa. land
on Chartiers. Mar, 5, 1782,

Amos Wood of Aug. Co., Va, to John Allen 4LOO a, on Raccoon Cr, Ap, 22, 177L.

David Long, Wash, Co,, Pa, to Matthew Johnston 200 a, on Shirtee Cr,
Mar, 7, 1783,

James Chambers of Pittsburgh to Tm, Walker, Hempfield Twp, Westm, Co, Pa,
318 a, in Robinson's Twp., Wash., Co., Aug. 9, 1724.

John Nickols of Wash, Co,, Pa, to David Chambers 117 a. on Buffalo Cr.
JUly 8 178h0

Wm, McGinness, Hopewell Twp, Wash, Co,, Pa, to Hugh McConky of Lancaster Co,,
Pa, 142 a, 2 rood, 24 perches on headwaters of Chartiers & Cross Cr's,

May 3, 178L.

David Hoge of Cumb, Coy, Pa, to Hugh Scott, Van Swearingen, Daniel Lite, & John
Armstrong all of Wash. Co., Pa, a lot in Basset Town. Oct. 18, 1781.

Adam Slye of Wash, Co., Pa., to James Thompson a quite claim unto his wife,
Lyda Slye. Feb, 25, 1784,

George McCormick, Wash. Co., Pa, to John Murdock the power of attorney,
Feb, 16, 1785,

Wm, Mectkirk of Wash. Co,, Pa. to John Murdock the power of attornqy.
Feb, 15, 1785o

Danial Brooks of Wash.Co, Pa, to James Bevard and Wm, Gibson of Westm. Co.,
Pa, 400 a, on w, side Mon. Ry Me+; 5, 1784, |

Charles Dodd of Wash., Co, Pa, to John Dodd lott and structures in Washington.
July 1, 1784.

Jacob Wolf of Wash, Co., Pa, to John Lane land on Buffalow Cr. Feb., 16, 1785.



28

Mary Marchant of Wash., Co., Pa, to Wm, Allen of Cecil Co,, Md. the Power of
Attorney. Mar. 5 [ 1785 e

Paden Ccok Wash, Co,, Pa, to John Murdock the power of attorney., Feb, 17, 1785,
John Davis of Delaware to Geo, Plomer 50 a, Dec, 5, 1784.

Ben Morgan of Philadelphia, Pa. to John Goble of Wash, Co, a tract on the s,
fork of Ten Mile Cr, Feb, 17, 1785,

Robt. Andrews Wash, Co., Pa, to Wm, Nilson & James Henry 300 a, on headwaters of
Matthew's Run., Oct, 8, 1784,

Maurice Kennedy of Philadelphia to John Goble of Wash, Co, land on s. fork of
Ten Mile Cr, Feb, 17, 1785.

Wm, Williams to Hugh M, Brackenridge 400 a, on Buffalo Cr, Jan, 1, 1785.
David Owens of Mon, Co, to James Hook 400 a, on Ten Mile Cr. Mar. 1, 1780,

Wm, Brown of Morgan Twp,, Wash, Co,, Pa, t¢ James Seals 300 a, on Ten Mile Cr,
Nov, 15, 1784,

Venson Brown of lMorgan Twp., Wash. Co,, Pa, to James Seals 300 a, on Ten Mile
Cr, Mar. 6, 1785, -

Andrew Scott of Hopewell Twp., Wash. Co., Pa, to Joseph Scott 100 a, in
Hopewell Twp, Aug, 1, 1784,

Sarah Sutton of Mingo Cr. Settleﬁent, Wash, Co, Pa, to Enos McDonald 318 a. on
Mingo Cr. Sept. 13, 1784,

David Larimore of Cumb. Co., Pa. to Oliver Crawford land at mouth of Muddy Cr.
Oct. 23, 1770,

John Philips of Cecil Twp., Wash, Co., Pa, to Robt, Parkes 100 a, on two Mile
Pun, Mar, 15, 1785,

John Wm, Provance of Westm, Co., Pa, to John Kennedy 200 a, in Westm. Co.
Nov, 30, 177Y. | |

Jevi Adams of Philadelphia to John Goble land on s. fork of Ten Mile Cr.
Feb, 17, 1785,

Evan Williams to David Glass 366 a. on n. prong of Pigeon Cr. Ap. 19, 1773.
Geo, Dearth of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Tm, Stokely the power of attorney. Ap. 5, 1785.

Benj. Tate of 18th Royal Irish R301ment to Capt, Wm, Thompson land on Mon, R,
JUly 16 177\Jo

Joseph Wells of Wash, Co,, Pa, to James Ritchey 125 a. on Shirtees Cr,
Aug, 1, 1784,

James Ewing of Wash, Co, Pa. to And. Horshe 300 a, on Big Travers. Ap, 3, 1784,



29

Tm, Lattimore of Philadelphia, Pa, to Tm. Shellds land on s, fork of Ten Mile
Cr. Feb. () 17850 '

Benj. Thomas of Philadelphia to Tm, Sheilds land on s. fork of Ten Mile Cr.
& Bushy Run. Feb, 17, 1785,

Geo. lLattimore of Philadelphia to Tm, Sheilds of Philadelphia, Pa, land on
S. fork of Ten Mile Cr, Feb, 17, 1785,

Wm. Guier of Philadelphia to Tm. Sheilds of Phll. land on s, fork of Ten Mile

John Brown of Ph;lad. to Tm, Sheilds of Phil, land on s, fork of Ten Mile
Cr. Feb, 17, 1785.

Christopher Irick of Phila, to Levi, Hollingsworth of Phil. land on s. fork
of Ten Mile Or, Feb, 17, 1785.

John Goble of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Levi Hollingsworth of Phil, land on s. fork
of Ten Mile Cr, Feb, 17, 1785,

Joseph Few of Phil, to Levi Hollingsworth of Phil, land on middle fork of
Ten Mile Cr. Feb, 17, 1785,

Tm, Shertall of Phil, to Levi Hollingsworth of Phil, land on s. fork of Ten
Mile Cx. Feb, 17, 1785,

Rishard Yeates to James Wilson 200 a, on Wagon Rd, Oct, 28, 1783,

Mish, Tegart cf Wash, Co,, Pa., to James Wilson of Washington 170 a, in Wash.
Cos., Pa, Dec, 2, 1783,

John McLaughlin of Wash, Co.,, Pa, to John Wilson and Ed, Penshaw 329 a. on
Streets Run, Oct, 9, 1784,

Tm, Matthews c¢f Wash, Co, Pa, to Alex Feagon 400 a, on Mill Cr. Nov. 4, 1784,

Tm, Cummins of Robinson's Run, Va. to Wm. Kirkpatrick of Cumb. Co., Pa, 340 a,
ocn Rareton's Za, Ap, 1, 1776,

Alex, Fowler of Pittsburgh to Geo, Fowler of Wash, Co.,, Pa, 250 a., on Shirties,
Nov, 18, 178il,

Michael Teggart of Wash. Co., Pa, to James Beaughanon goods, Ap. 18, 1785,
James Johnston of Wash, Co., Pa, to Adam Wier 70 a, in Wash, Co, May 13, 1785,
John Miller of Wash, Co., Pa, to Nehemiah Day land on Ten Mile Cr, May 26, 1782,

& :3se Martain of Hopewell Twp,, Wash, Co,, Pa. t.\Wm, Slemmons 318 a. on
headwaters of Shirtee & Buffalo Cr's, May 27, 1785.

John Redmore of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Isaac Miller of Westm. Co,, Pa, 240 a. on
Chartiers Cr, Nov, 16, 1784,

Joseph Wells of Ohio Co., Va. to Nathaniel Wells 50 a, for lease. June 26, 1780,



30

John Reid of Dickinson Twp,, Wash, Co., Pa, to Jacob Bare, Sr, of Bart. Twps,
Lanc, Co,, Pa, 300 a, in Dickinscn Twp, Nhr.h, 1785,

Reason Pumfry of Wash, Co., Pa. to Druzelda Lamb of Chio Co., Va. one Negro
slave named lLot, Recorded June 3, 1785,

Reason Pumfry of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Edward Lamb of Chio Co., Va. on Negro slave
name Ben, Recorded June 3, 1785,

Reason Pumfry of Wash, Co., Pa, to Amelia Lamb of Ohio Co., Va, one Negro
slave named Diver, Jan. 3, 1785,

And, Scott of Hopewell Twp., Wash. Co,, Pa, to Sam. Moore of Providance Twp,
Bedford Co., Pa., 350 a. in Hopewell Twp, Jan. 27, 1785,

Sam, Mason to Tm. Mason land in Denigal Twp, Wash, Co., Pa, June 3, 1785.

Peter Conselley, Sr. of Westm. Co., Pa., to Tm. Wilson of Wash. Co., Pa. 40O a.
on Salt R, in Lincoln Co.,, Va, dJune 24, 1785,

Aaron & Solomon Delong and Francis Keller 150 a, Feb, 7, 1785.

James Hook of Ten Mile Settlement, Wash, Co.,, Pa, to James Sam, Hook of
Frederick Co.,, Md, 400 a, on s, fork of Ten lile Cr, HMay 20, 1785,

James Hook of Ten Mile Settlement, Wash, Co,, Pa, to James Sam, Hook of Ired,
Co., Md. 200 a, on s, fork of Ten Mile Cr. May 26, 1785.

Fugh Sidwell of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Tm, Howell 200 a., on headwaters of Buffalo
Cr, June 1, 1785,

John Miller of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Jeremiah Cory of Morris Co,, N. J. land on
Ten Mile Cr. June 3, 1785,

Wm, Frye of Bedford Co., Pa. to Benj. Frye land on Mon R, Oct. 3, 1770,

Francis Baldwin of Green Twp., Wash Co, Pa, to James Hook 400 a, on Whitley
Cr, July 22; 1784,

Pennsylvanla to Hugh Gardner Inspectorship of flour for lash. & Westm, Co's,

Nathaniel Stokes of Peter!s Twp, Wash Co,, Pa, to Jacob Milch 340 a. in
Peter's Twp., June 1, 1785,

Tm, Durbin to Tm, Stokely bond for office, June 30, 1785,
Sam Johnston of Wash. Co.,, Pa. to Alex, Clemmons, 40O a, June 14, 1785,
Sam Jobuiston of Wash, Co., Pa. to John Wilkinson,400 . June 14, 1785.

John Philips of Cecil Twp, Wash, do., Pa, to Robt, Wilson land in Wash. Co.
Mar. 4, 1785. .

Wm, Gallogh of Cecil Twp, Wash, Co,, Pa. to John Horner 318 a, Ap. 18, 1785,



31

David Hoge of Cumb, Co., Pa, to James Marshal of Wash, Co.,, Pa., a lot in
Washington., Feb, 2, 1785,

Robt, McMin of Robinson Twp,, Wash, Co,, Pa, to Wm, Martin 270 a., on Montous
R, Ap. 18, 1785,

Nich, Spery of Washington to Phillip Coe a lot in Washington, July 6, 1785.

Daniel Preston of Wash Co., Pa. to Wm, Parkison 4453, on Pigeon Cr. and Sugar
Camp Runo June 5, 17850

Brice Virgin of Wash., Co., Pa, to Resin Vigin land on Shirtee, July 12, 1785,

John Elliot of Bedford Co., Pa, to Wm, Wilson of Pittsburgh 300 a, in
Wash, Co, June 16, 1784,

Jesse Martin of Hopewell Twp., Wash, Co,, Pa, to Robt, McGown 180 a, in
Hopewell Twp, June 10, 1785.

And, Link to Hugh M., Brackenridge 300 a, in Wash, Co,, June 15, 1785,

Caleb Pumphry of Wash, Co., Pa. to Payton Cook 300 a, on Chartiers Cr,
July 12, 17850

John Bolly of Cecil Twp., Wash. Co,, Pa, to Wm. Rowley 152 a, on Chartiers Cr,
June 9, 1785,

Van Swearingen of Strabane Twp,, Wash, Co,, Pa, to Wm, Rowley of Pittsburgh
250 a, on Chartiers Cr, Feb, 1, 1785,

Sam, Irwin, Jr, of Pittsburgh to John McDonald 600 a. on Peter's Cr,
July 30, 1785, |

John McDonald of Plttsburgh and Sam. Irwin, Jr, 600 a, on Peter's Cr,
Augo 3’ 178Jo

David Colwell of Wash, Co., Pa, to Wm, Wilson of Pittsburgh 300 a. on s, side
Mon. R, July 3, 1785,

James Hunter of Ten iiile Cr,, Amwell Twp, Wash. Co., Pa, to Henry Moore 400 a,
at Sack Horse Fork on the Wheeling. Feb, 22, 1785,

John Philips of Cecil Twp., Wash., Co., Pa, to John Wilson 100 a, on Two Mile
Run, Mar, 15, 1785,

Tm & Ann Cochoran of Wash, Co, Pa., to Joel Jones land in Wash, Co,
Avg, 10, 1785,

John Mirand=a of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Sam, Irwin of Pittsburgh one warrant of
survey for 200 a, on Chartiers Cr. Aug, 12, L785.'

David Stephanéon, Jr, & Sr, of Cecil Twp, Wash, Co,, Pa, to John Kennedy and
Tm. Hogg 300 a, on Raccoon Cr, Dec, 1, 1783,



32

Benj. Stites of Ten Mile Cr. Settlement in Morgan Twp., Wash, Co., Pa, to
Jacob Rush land on Ten Mile Cr, Aug. 12, 1785, .

Christopher Hays of Westm, Co., Pa, to Isaac Taylor land at the forks of
Bvffalo Cr, Oct. 18, 1773,

Israel Cox of Ohio Co,, Va, to Stephen Brown of Barkley Co., Va, land on
Cross Cr, Sept, 8, 1785,

Geo. Brothers of Ohio Co,, Va, to James Espy 100 a, Mar, 9, 1779

David Vance of Westm, Co,, Pa. to James Spears of Wash, Co,, Pa. 300 a, on
Moon Run, Sept, 7, 1784.

Paul Peirce of Cumb. Co,, Pa. to John Bolley of Chartiers, Was., Co., Pa,
282 a., on Chartiers Cr, June 11, 1784,

Isaac Taylor of Wash, Co,, Pa. to John Wilkinson 100 a, in Wash., Co. Ap. 3, 1785,

Wm, Wilson of Pittsburgh to Christopher Sticher of Wash. Co., Pa. one order of
survey for 300 a, on kon, R, July 26, 1784,

Dorsex Penticost to Levi liollingsworth of Phila, 500 a, on Chartiers Cr,,
256-1/2 a. cn Mon, R,, 900 a, on e, branch of middle fork of Chartiers Cr,.

Feb, 25, 1785

John Wilkinson of Cecil Twp,, ‘ash, Co., Pa, to Mary Murgan 200 a. on Tom's
Run, May 18, 1785,

Jacob Simon Fegley of Wash, Co.; Pa, to Elisha Teters 300 a, on Mon, R, a
mouth of Mingo Cr, May 1, 1785.

Tm, Wilson of Wash., Co., Pa, to Isaac Prichet of Lincoln Co., Va. 400 a, in
Lincoln Co,, Va, Ap, 1, 1785.

Ed, Anderson of Wash, Co.,, Pa. to James Gillespie one Negro woman named Dina
and child nzmed Grace, Aug. 9, 1785,

Wm, Martain »f Wash. Co., Pa, to Jdohn Marquls on Negro girl named Lidd.
June 1, 177¢€,

Harmon Consely of Kentucky to Peter Consely land, then to T, w1lson.
May 28, 1781, and D=c. 9, 1784,

Jesse Martin of Hepewell Twp, Wash, Co,, Pa, to Robt, Caldwell 475 a. on
headwaters of Buffaio Cr., Ap. 7, 1785,

Wm, Lamb of Wash, Co,, Pa, to Forgus Smith of Ciscil Co., Md, 200 a., on
Buffalo Cr. May 11, 1785,

Elijah Nuttell of Wash, Co., Pa to Robt Wylley AOO a, oOn Chartlers Cr.
Aug, 17, 1785, -

David and Hannah Ranken of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Mary Cowden of lWestm, Co,, Pa.
163 a, in Cecil Twp, Nov, 18, 1785, |

John Penn, Jr, & Sr, of Philad, to Jacob Baussman of Peters Twp., Wash, Co.,
Pa 285 o L 102 nexchas lagr 2l 125




33

Joseph Crable of- Westm, Co., to Wm. Calvin land, June 30, 1773.

Lewis Wi)lliams of Fayette Co, Pa, to_George Mitchell the power of attorney,
Nov., 14, 1785.

John Penn, Jr, & Sr, of Phila, to Jacob Baussman four lots on Coal Hill in
Pittsburgh, Feb, 17, 1785.

John Penn, Jr, & Sr, to Jacob Baussman of Peter's Twp,, Wash. Co., Pa, 275 a.
in Peter's Twp, Sept, 21, 1785,

-From Penﬁsylvania to Jacob Baussman the establishment of a public Ferry.
Sept, 19, 1785,

Sam, Miller of FaJette Co., Pa. to Sam, McKindley of Wash, Co., Pa. 150 a.
on a branch of Buffalo Cr, Jan, 6, 1785,

Sam McKinley of Wash, Pa, to David Redick 150 a, on Sidwell's Fork of
Paffalo Cr, Septo 3, 1785, :

"Mass Clark cf Westm, Co,, Pa, to Mich., Teggart 40O 2, on King's Cr.
Feb, 12, 178%<.

Joseph. Sm~vw?2n to Charles Dodd of Wash, Co,, Pa, 12 a, July 28, 1783,
Charles Dodd of Wash., Pa, to John Dodd 12 a, July 7, 1784.

Buzh Workman of Wash,, Wash, Co., Pa, to John Dodd 7 a. + 20 rods in Wash, Co,
Aag. 25, 1785,

James Crawford of Fayette Co,, Pa, to Benj., Wilson 150 a, on Pikes Run.,
Aug. 25, 1785. :

Stephen Bennet of Wash, Co,, Pa, to David Inglish 188 a, on Wheeling Cr,
s'3pt. l, 17850 ‘ .

Silas Dextor of Peter's Twp, Wash, Co,, Pa., to Joseph Wilson 227 a, on Petlore
Cr, Oct. 30, 1782,

Charles Church of Shirtees Cr,, Westm, Co,, Pa, to Wm., Richardson of Balt,,
Md, 320 a, on Shirtee Cr, Sept, 1, 1773,

Robt, Black of Shirtees Cr.,, Westm., Co,, Pa., to Wm, Richardson of Balt., Md,
6,292 a, on Robinson's Run, Sept. 15, 1773.

Nathan Rawlings of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Andrew Swearingin 100 a, on Shirtees
Cr, Nov. 14, 1785, |

Tm. Ansley of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Francis Holland of Herford Co, Md, 52 a. N
Racooon Cr, Nov, 17, 178>5.

RObt Beer of waSh CO., Pd.. t.o. Jahn L.ee Webster of Hartford CO., Md. 32 e
on Raccoon €Cr, Nov., U, .1785,



34

Geo, French of Wash, Co,, Pa. to Stephan Cook 105 a., in Wash, Co,
Febo 15, 17850

Joan Mcloney of Peter's Twp, Wash, Co., Pa, to Robt, Lusk 114 a, + 20 perches
in Peter's Twp, Dec, 9, 1785,

David Redick to Tm, Gordon 150 a. on a Branch of Buffalo Cr, Dec, 11, 1785,

Ephram Bilderback of Wash, Co., Pa, to Wm, Wiley 300 a. on Shirtees Cr,
Aug, 1, 1785,

Jeremiah Day of Amwell Twp, Wash, Co,, Pa, to Jacob Cook land on Ten Mile Cr.
June 4, 1785, |

Robt, McGowen to Charles Teberghein Lot #85 in Wash, Orig. Plan, Dec, 17, 1785.
1786

Yaul Pierce of Cumb, Co.,, Pa, to Wm, Hill of Wash, Co., Pa, 282 a, on
Ci:arteers Cro June 11, 1784.



35

In 1786 and 1787 were recorded these deeds written before 1781:
1786
Peter Holabrand to Henry Speers land on Mon, R, July 29, 1770,

Jas, Clark of Letterkenny Twp, Cumberland to John Shields 400 a. on Peters
Creek. Oct, lO 1778.

Jos, Lindsley of Amwell Twp to John Rude 400 a, in Amwell Oct, 19, 1780,
|
Gabriel Cox to Hans Ireland land on Raccoon Ck, Jul. 1, 1775.

Benj. Beeler of Berkley Co. Va to Patrick Scott of Fawn Twp, York Co, 40O a,
on Big Traverse, Apr, 12, 1780,

Henry Thomas to Thos Clifton Mar., 18, 1775.
Geo. Croghan to Zadock Wright, land on Montours Run, May 9, 1774,

. Hunter & wife Mary of Carlisle, Pa, to David Hoge of Cumb. Co. 1200 a,
ca SA¢*Jve Cr. Apr. 23, 1771,

Abraa Nunter, Jos, Huaber, Martha Hunter of Carlisle, Pa, (children of Jos,
Hunter of Cariizle) %o lavid Hoge, 1x00 a, at Catfish Camp. Apr. 6, 1771,

Jos, Bozarth of Monongalia Co., Va, to Jas, Fitzpatrick, land cn 10 mile ck.
Dec. 27’ .r79°

Geo, Teagarden of lMonongahela to Philemon Askin land on s fork of 10 mile ck,
Mar, 16, 1770,

John Maynard of Westm Co. tc Waliter CGra2ham of Ft Pitt ,OO a, on the Mon R,
(14 a cleared by Mejnard 1748), Sep. 25, 177

Walter Grehem of Yohogania Co to Saml Ewatt of Pittsburg 318 a on Mon R,
Jul 23, 1779, |

1787

Jas, Crawford of W, Nottinzham Hundred, Cecil Co, Md. to Jacob Neialey of
same, 400 a on 3, side of Mirgc Fath & on Reccoer Ck, Mar. 13, 1780,
(Bock A, p, 291 recites thet Jeshna Hudson, who died Sep, 19, 177L at th
house of Richard Jvers on whitely Jk, left his proparty, bought in 1
Jacoo Lynk to his trother William)

t
1

e
“[5 from

W) ot



DEEDS INDEX

Adams 28 Caldwell 32 Dickinson 17
Agnew 14 Calhoon 14 Dickson 15
Alexander 15, 22 Calvin 33 Dison 12
Allen 16, 27, 28 Campbell 13, 15 Dodd 19, 22, 27, 33
Allison 17 18, 19, 20, 22, 26 Doke 17
Anderson 21, 25, 32 Cannon 22 Dougla(s)s 13, 26, 27
Andrews 28 Carmichael 20, 24 Dulin 14, 25
Ansley 33 Carpenter 25 Duncan 25
Armstrong 14, 27 Casey 18 Dunfield 19
Ashcraft 14 Casselman 15 Dungan 20, 25
Askin 35 Chambers 27 Dunlap 17, 18
Atchison 14 | Chihorn 16 Dunlevy 15, 17
Church 33 Dunn 18
Baccus 22 | Clark 17, 33, 35 Durbin 30
Bzldwin 17, 26, 30 Clements 13
Burzlay 16 Clemmons 25 Earl 21
Bsre 30 Clerk 21 Eckles 26
Barker 12 Clifton 35 Edey 22
Barr 12, 18 Cochoran 31 Edgar 14
Boyssman 32, 33 Coe 31 Edgerton 24
Bsvghanon 29 Collins 25 Edie 16, 21
Becler 26, 35 Colvin 23 Egnew 26
Beer 33 . Colwell 31 Elliott 20, 31
Bellshe 20 , Conn 25 Ellis 12, 19
Eernet 33 Connel 20 Ewatt 35
Bortley 23, 26 Conselley 30, 32 Ewing 14, 15, 28
Best 13 Cook 14, 16, 18 :
Bevard 27 20, 23, 31, 34 Farlin 12
Bever(s) 12, 16, 17, 21 Corbley 20 Feagon 29
Bevington 21 | Corn 14 Fegley 32
Bilderback 34 Cory 30 Felty 22
Brack 33 ' Cotton 22 Fergus 19
Blackmore 21 Cougey 19 Ferguson 14
Blvnk 15 " Coulter 19 Few 29
Bogas 26 Cowden 32 Fife 21, 22
Bshn 25 sCouwenhoven 12 Finley 26
B:11(e)y 12, 31, 32 Cox 12, 32, 35 Fitzpatrick 35
Bonham 17 Crable 33 - Fowler 13, 29
Bond 26 Craig 23, 26 Frakes 17
Bonfield 14 Crawford 13, 14 Fraser 12
Bowling 15, 20 15, 19, 20, 23, 2, Frazer 15
Boys 14 25, 23, 33 Frederick 26
Bozarth 35 Croghan 12, 21, 35 French 34
Brackenridge 13, 14, 15 Cummins 29 Fry(e) 16, 17, 21, 30
16, 19, 23, 26, 28, 31 Fulton 21
Breast 2; Davis 14, 18, 21 | |
Brooks 21, 27 25, 28 | Gabby 24, 25
Br hers 32 Day 29, 3, Gallogh 30
Brown 14, 17, 28, 29, 32 Dearth 28 * Gardner 30
Brownlee 23 Delong 30 - Gibs 23
Bruce 26 : Denson 23 Gibson 14, 27
Buchanan 12, 16, 2 Depue 17 Gillespie 32
Brukias 26 Deuvall 16 Gillespy 15

Buxton 14 Dextor 33 Glass 28



Goble 28, 29
Gordon 34
Graffort 15
Graham 14, 35
Gray 2,

Griffith 26, 27
Grigg 18, 23, 24
Guier 29

Hail 18
Hamilton 14, 25
Hammond 13
Hanks 13
Harrison 20
Hartsogh 20
Hathaway 19
Hruthorn 22
Ewkins 12
Hay 26
Hayden 24
Hays 25, 32
Fziderick 15
Eiimes 16
n%llor 24
fionderson 14
Eanry 28
Earron 15
Eill 25, 34
Himes 16
Hinch 15
Hineman 25
Hoge 14, 27, 31, 35
H>gg 31
Hogland 23
Holabrand 35
Holland 33
Hellingsworth 29, 32
Folmes 15, 25
Hood 15, 19
Hook 26, 28, 30
Hooper 12
Honkins 23
Horable 20
Horner 30
Horshe 28
Houghland 15
Howell 16, 30
Hudson 20, 35
Hugiies 20
Hulce 15, 16
Hunter 31, 35
Huston 17, 20

Inglish 33

Inks 13

Irick 29

Ireland 35
Irvire 19, 20
Irwin 16, 18, 21
26, 31

Ivers 20, 35

Jefferies 14
Jeffery 19
Jenkins 17, 27
Jennings 13
Jimisop 22
Johnson 19, 2,
Johnston 13, 21
26, 27, 29, 30
Jolly 25

Jones 31

Kavens 23

Keller 30

Kennedy 26, 28, 31
Kerr 15, 24
Kilgoar 16

Kimbel 17
Kimberlin 22
Kinkead 27
Kirkingdoll 26
Kirkpatrick 29

Lamb 21, 30, 32
Lane 27

Lapslie 15
Larimore 28
Lattimore 29
Leady 26
Ledler 24
Leech 12
Leeper 21

Leet 24

Levins 22
Lindsey 18
Lindsley 35
Link 24, 31
Linn 25

Lite 27
Littell 19
Little 13, 22, 24
Logan 12

Long 15, 25, 27
Lovejoy 14
Lowry 25

Luckey 17

Lusk 34
Lynk 19, 20, 35

Mackey 17

Maginess 21

Mains 14

Manning 25

Mannon 19

Marchant 28
Margues 25, 27
Marquis 32
Marshal 22, 26, 31
Marshel 15, 18, 19

Martain 26, 27, 29, 32

Martin 31, 32
Mason 30

Matthews 14, 15, 18, 29

Maynard 35

MeBride 15, 16
McBurney 12
McCandless 23, 2,
McClannehan 21
McClean 20
McCleery 20
McCollum 16
McComus 27
McConky 27
McConnal 12
McCormick 14, 23, 27
McCrady 24
McDonald 12, 28, 31
McDuffy 25
McFarlan 15
McGihon 18
McGinness 27
McGowen 31, 34
McHam 23
McIntere 22
McIntosh 18, 23

. McKeage 19

McKee 14, 25, 26
McKennon 24
McKibben 18
McKibbin 23
McKinley 33
McKRoliam
McLaughlin 29

McLean 16

McLoney 34
McManamy 19
McMin 31
Mclfullen 21
McNary 17, 18



Means 22
Mectkirk 27
Meekle 23

Meeks 23

Merchant 13
Milch 30
Miles 12, 18
Miller 12, 27, 29
30, 33 |
Mills 18

Miranda 31
Mitchell 33
Montgomery 19, 25
Moore 13, 14, 20,
23, 26, 30, 31
Morgan 16, 18, 28
Munel 26

Murdock 21, 27, 28
Murgan 32

Neisley 35
Newland 13
Nickols 27
Nilson 23

Nuttell 32

Othara 23
ens 21, 28

Park 21

Parkes 28
Parkison 23, 31
Parmore 20
Parmour 23

Psrr 22
Patterson 17, 21
Patton 27

Pernm 32, 33
Penshaw 29
Penticost 16, 22,
2L, 32

Peters 14
Peterson 24
Pettyjohn 13
Philips 17, 28, 30, 31
Phillips 20
Phillis 19
Pierce 23, 32, 34
Plomer 21, 28
Pcllock 19
Potter 19
Preston 31

Price 22
‘Prichet 32
Provance 28

Provence 13, 17
Pumfry 30, 31
Purviance 13, 16

Ralston 16
Rankin 14, 32
Rasher 25
Rawlings 33
Reardon 14
RecorDs 17, 22, 24
RGdiCk 33, BLI-
Redmore 29

Reed 14, 15, 17,
18,' 22, 27

Reid 30

Reno 13
Rheinhart 25
Rhoad 20
Richard 25
Richardson 16, 33
Risher 26
Ritchey 28

Roah 25

Robbins 12
Roberts 14, 15
Hoch 16

Rodgers 21
Roelson 24
Rogers 18, 20
Rolland 13
Rollings 23
Rolston 18

Ross 15, 19, 21,
27

Rowley 31

Rude 35

Rush 32

Russel 13
Rutherford 13
Rynolds 16

Sample 21
Sayler 13
Scott 17, 18, 23’
24, 26, 27, 28, 30,

35
Seals 28
Seaman 13

Sergeant 26

Shields 15, 29, 35

Shillins: 23
Shortall 29
Sidwell 30
Sinclair 16, 25
Slemmons 29

38

Slye 27

Smith 12, 18, 20,
2., 32

Snowden 33
Spears 23, 32, 35
Spery 31
Springer 12, 19
Sproul 12
Stansbury 23
Starnaker 22
Steel 21
Stephanson 31
Stephens 12
Stephenson 12, 22
Sticher 32

Still 23
Stillings 22
Stites 32

Stitts 21
Stockton 25
Stokely 28, 30
Stokes 30
Summers 23
Sutton 12, 22, 28
Swan 24,
Swearingen 14, 22, 26,
27, 31, 33

Tate 25, 28

Taylor 32
Teberghein 34
Tegarden 14, 20, 21

29, 35

Teggart 17, 20, 24, 26
29, 33

Tennel 20

Tennill 25

Terrence 12

Teters 32

Thomas 29, 35

Thompson 15, 25, 27, 28
Townsend 13

Tuel 19

Turner 24

Vanater 21
Vanator 12
Vance 32
Vaneter 2.
Vertrees <0
Virgin 24, 31

- Vollendigham 19

Walker 12, 17, 18, 24, 27
Wallace 18, 19, 23
Waller 27



Walsh - 16

Watson 17, 18, 19
Webster 19, 22, 24,
33

Welbs 26

Wells 12, 18 ’ 23,
28, 29

Wherry 17

White 16

Wier 29

Wiley 34

Wiikinson 19, 30, 32
Williams 24, 28, 33
Williamson 18
Wilson 13, 17, 19, 24,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33
Winget 17

Wood 13, 27
wocdburn 20
voodward 13
Workman 33

Worley 12, 20
Wright 13, 19, 21, 35
Wyiley 32

Yoates 22, 25, 27, 29
Yaat 23
Young 17

39






